


Against the decision of the Town of Morinville Development Officer to refuse 

Development Permit Application Number 24-D0092 for the creation of an 

Accessory Dwelling Unit (basement suite).  

4. FURTHER BUSINESS

5. ADJOURNMENT
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3.1  Development Appeal 024-STU-001 

Development Permit Application Number: 24-D0090 

Appellant/Applicant: Mannu Ahlawat for Statement Builders Ltd. 

Property Subject of Appeal: 10214 Westwinds Drive / Lot 18; Block 3; 
Plan 222 2591 

Against the decision of the Town of Morinville Development Officer 
to refuse Development Permit Application Number 24-D0090 for the 
creation of an Accessory Dwelling Unit (basement suite). 
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See reverse side for important Development Permit and Appeal information.

Development Officer: ________________________________  Date of Decision:    22 October 2020 
Development Authority 

Statement Builders Ltd. 1 August 2024 
15022 116 Avenue 
Acheson AB T5M 3T4 NOTICE OF DECISION 
Attention: Mannu Ahlawat 

RE:  Development Permit Application No.: 24-D0090 
Proposal: Accessory Dwelling Unit in Basement 
Municipal Address: 10214 Westwinds Drive 
Legal Description:  Lot 18; Block 3; Plan 2222591 
Land Use District: Residential Mixed Form (R-X) 

You are advised that the above-noted Development Permit Application was REFUSED on Thursday, 01 
August 2024, in accordance with the Morinville Land Use Bylaw for failure to: 

- Meet the On-Site Parking Requirements of the Morinville Land Use Bylaw.

Part Six, Section 6.2, states that unless otherwise approved by the Development Authority, each 
development shall provide on its site a parking area containing, at a minimum, the number of parking 
spaces as calculated in Table 6.1. 

Table 6.1 – requires accessory dwelling units to have a minimum of one (1) space in addition to the parking 
required for a single detached dwelling. The parking required for a single detached dwelling is two (2) 
spaces. The submitted parking plan for the accessory dwelling unit is off-site. 

As such, the application is deemed refused. 

August 1, 2024 Abdikani Elmi 

001



Appeal Procedure 

Pursuant to Morinville Land Use Bylaw 2/2024, Part Two, Section 2.9 – Development Appeals, a decision of the 
Development Authority may be appealed to the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board (SDAB) pursuant to the 
Municipal Government Act (MGA) through the SDAB Bylaw.  Sections 685(1) - (3) and 686(1) of the MGA state: 

685 (1) If a Development Authority: 

(a) fails or refuses to issue a development permit to a person,
(b) issues a development permit subject to conditions, or
(c) issues an order under section 645,
the person applying for the permit or affected by the order under section 645 may appeal to the subdivision
and development appeal board.

(2) In addition to an applicant under subsection (1), any person affected by an order, decision or development
permit made or issued by a development authority may appeal to the subdivision and development appeal
board.

(3) Despite subsections (1) and (2), no appeal lies in respect of the issuance of a development permit for a
permitted use unless the provisions of the land use bylaw were relaxed, varied or misinterpreted or the
application for the development permit was deemed to be refused under section 683.1(8).

686 (1) A development appeal to a subdivision and development appeal board is commenced by filing a notice of 
the appeal, containing reasons, with the board 
(a) in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section 685(1)

(i) with respect to an application for a development permit,
(A) within 21 days after the date on which the decision is made under section 642, or
(B) if no decision is made with respect to the application within the 40-day period, or within any

extension of that period under section 684, within 21 days after the date the period or
extension expires, …

or 
(b) in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section 685(2), within 21 days after the date

on which the notice of the issuance of the permit was given in accordance with the land use bylaw.
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From: Blair  
Sent: Wednesday, September 11, 2024 9:25 AM 
To: Legislative Officer   
Cc: Mannu  
Subject: 10214 further info for appeal hearing  
 
  
Hello  
 
Good morning  
 
Attachments are :  
- approved development permit of the construction plans , rear garage pad , future 
basement suite with side entrance.  
- approved building permit for the construction of the house  
- picture of the house with concrete sidewalk poured to the side entrance for the basement 
suite . 
- picture of the garage slab poured as per approved design  
- proposed new plot plan extending the garage into the property further cutting the yard to a 
very small yard.  
 
Comments :  
- we have taken advantage of the government cmhc program and this was part of our 
financing qualifications. 3 homes side by each with 3 basement suites totaling 6 dwellings. 
We were approved for financing based on our DP/BP being approved by the town.  
 
- statement Builders was approved  for the  Development permit / Building permit with a 
clear intention that the basements are to be a secondary suite with a side entrance. 
 
- we can change the design of the rear pad to extend into the yard giving us an 18’ driveway 
in rear alley way. This will cost us an additional 10-13k to modify existing. And aesthetically 
this will look terrible and affect our warranty and sales of the homes.  
 
- example situation : on a front attached home with a secondary suite there would be a 
driveway for the person living in the basement suite to park (3rd parking spot ). It would be 
highly likely the person would park on the street anyways so that they don’t block the 
people who live on the main floor from getting out of the garage. How would that be any 
different from our situation where the basement suite has parking on the street.  
 
- we have invested a ton of money and resources to get these houses started And approved 
through the cmhc government program. We would greatly appreciate an approval on the 
appeal and grant us the development permit.  
 
Thank you very much  
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PLAN REVIEW REPORT 
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Date:   October 26, 2023 
Code Classification:  Part 9 Building 
Occupancy Classification: Group C 
Building Area:   815 ft² 
Building Height:  2 Storey 
Streets:   One 
 

Permit No.:  224TIG-23-B0109 
Municipality:  Town of Morrinville 
Project Description: New SFD c/w 

Undevelopment Basement, 
and Deck 

 
Plans and specifications submitted for a building permit have been reviewed for compliance to the National 
Building Code – Alberta Edition 2019 (NBC – AE 2019). 
A. All work and materials shall comply with the requirements of the National Building Code – Alberta Edition 

2019. 
B. For design carried out in accordance with Part 4 of Division B, the designer shall be a professional 

engineer or registered architect licensed to practice in Alberta and skilled in the work concerned.  [Div. C, 
2.4.2.2]. Permit does require professional involvement for specific engineered design. 

C. Municipal Quality Management Plan does not require overall professional involvement. 
D. All requirements of the Plumbing, Gas, Electrical and Fire Authorities shall be met.  The owner is 

responsible to ensure that permits are in place for all applicable scopes of work regardless of whether they 
are listed in this item.  Permits are required prior to the commencement of work. 
Required Permits: Electrical ☒ Plumbing ☒ Gas ☒ Private Sewage ☐ 

E. Permit is not valid until there is final approval from your local Development Authority in the form of an 
approved Development Permit. Starting construction prior to obtaining an Approved Development Permit 
may void the issuance of this Building Permit. 

If you occupy your project prior to completion of construction, additional inspections with associated 
fees may be required.  Please contact our office to discuss should you have any questions regarding this. 
 
Municipal Quality Management Plan requires final inspection be called for within 730 days from permit 
issuance. 

Required Inspections (3): 
1) Foundation (Prior to Backfill) 
2) Framing (prior to insulation and vapour barrier 
3) Final  

It is the responsibility of the applicant to call for inspections. Additional inspections are available for a fee. 
 
SPECIFIC CONDITIONS 
As a result of our review, we have noted a number of code references and in some instances provided a brief 
comment where the drawings are unclear or appear to deviate from the requirements of the code.   Items listed 
below have comments/requirements identified immediately followed by the referenced Article from the 
applicable section(s) of the National Building Code – Alberta Edition 2019 italicized in square brackets.  All 
code references are from Division B, unless noted otherwise. 
 
• In the Town of Morinville, the firefighting response time is greater than 10 minutes as per the local fire 

department.  The building will be treated as though the distance to the property line is half of the actual 
distance and spatial separation requirements will be calculated and applied based on this distance. 
[9.10.15.3.] 

• The soffit on the left & right side(s) of the building shall be unvented and conform to CAN/CGSB-93.2 if a 
metal soffit is used, or be a material listed under Clause 3.2.3.6.(5)(b).  [9.10.15.5.(11)] 
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• You will require an site superintendent’s/engineer’s field review and a letter of compliance for the
engineered foundation and tall wall. B1, B2, and C2 schedules from the professional that worked on the
project may be submitted in lieu of a letter of field review. [Div. C, 2.2.13.6.]

GENERAL CONDITIONS 

Responsibility for Compliance 

• Any changes to the submitted package of drawings and specifications shall be submitted, in writing, to The
Inspection Group Inc. as soon as possible and the permit will be reviewed to see if the submitted revisions
require the plan review be altered to reflect changes to the project. Deviations from the submitted plans
and specifications require prior written approval from The Inspections Group Inc.  [Div. C, 2.2.10.6]

• Neither the issuance of a permit, nor the inspections made by the authority having jurisdiction, shall in any
way relieve an owner of a building from full responsibility for carrying out the construction or having the
construction carried out in accordance with the requirements of the Safety Codes Act and its regulations,
this Code, or the permit, including compliance with any special conditions required by the authority having
jurisdiction. [Div. C, 2.2.10.9]

• Prior to the commencement of construction a Fire Safety Plan must be submitted to the local Fire Authority
Having Jurisdiction. [8.1.1.1.]

• The Public shall not be exposed to any hazards of the construction process.  Provide adequate protection
of the construction site to protect the public in conformance with all requirements of the National Building
Code – Alberta Edition 2019 [8.1.1.1.]

Foundation 

• If concrete is installed when the temperature is below 5 degrees Celsius, the concrete shall be protected
from freezing at 10 degrees for 72 hrs.  [9.3.1.9.]

• Granular material placed beneath floors-on-ground shall be not less than 100 mm depth of coarse clean
material containing not more than 10% of material that will pass a 4 mm sieve.  [9.16.2.1.]

• Footings shall be placed on undisturbed soil or construction shall be reviewed by an engineer who provides
a letter of compliance upon completion.  [9.15.3.2.]

• Columns and the pads supporting them shall be designed to support all the loads imposed on them.
[9.17.1.1.]

• Concrete foundation walls shall meet the requirements for lateral support reinforcements for lateral
concrete forms. [9.15.4.]

• Foundation damp-proofing shall be installed in accordance with manufacturer’s instructions with regard to
surface priming, conditions during application, application quantity and rate, and curing times.  [9.13.2.4.]

• Damp-proofing material shall be installed below concrete slab floor.  [9.13.2.6.]

Framing Requirements 

• The installation of manufactured floor joists, beams and roof trusses must be done in strict conformance
with the manufacturer’s details and specifications.  [9.4.1.1.]

• Steel teleposts shall have bearing plates that support the full width of a wooden beam.  [9.17.3.2.]

• Unpreserved wood shall not be placed within 150mm / 6” of grade or it is required to be protected with
0.15mm poly or type-S roll roofing or a listed wood preservative for site applications. [9.23.2.3.]
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Life Safety 

• A carbon monoxide alarm shall be installed in every bedroom or within 5m of every bedroom door.  The 
alarm must be installed to manufacturer’s installation instruction.  [9.32.3.9.] 

• Smoke alarms shall be installed on every floor level, inside of every bedroom, and every corridor serving a 
bedroom.  They shall be installed on or near the ceiling and be interconnected throughout the building. 
[9.10.19.3.] 

• ICF walls and Spray foam within a dwelling shall be covered with an approved thermal barrier such as 1/2” 
drywall or 3/8” OSB.  [9.10.17.10.]  

• Bedroom windows must be sized so that they can be used as a direction of escape in case of fire.  Each 
bedroom must have a window that opens from the inside without the use of keys, tools or special 
knowledge and without the removal of sashes.  The window shall have an unobstructed area when open of 
at least 0.35m2 (542 in²) with minimum dimension of opening of 380mm (15”) for width or height.  [9.9.10.1.] 

• Bedroom windows in basements that require a window well shall have a clearance of not less than 760mm 
(29.9”) in front of the arc of the window.  [9.9.10.1.] 

 
HVAC 

• Your submitted plans do not indicate a heating system. In the absence of plans it is assumed that a forced-
air supply and natural gas fueled appliance system is being installed.  If this is not the case inform us 
immediately as other systems used as heat sources typically require the involvement of an engineer or 
specially certified designer. [6.1] 

• A forced air furnace is required to comply with the minimum energy efficiency rating of not less than 92%. 
[9.36.3.10.] 

• Service water heaters (hot water tank) are required to be 67% minimum efficiency. [9.36.4.2.] 
• Hot and cold water lines attached to the hot water tank both need to be insulated for 2m (6.5’) from the 

tank.  [9.36.4.4.] 
• You have indicated a heat-recovery ventilator will be installed. Heat-recovery ventilators are required 

to have a sensible heat-recovery efficiency of at least 55%.  [9.36.3.9.] 
• The National Building Code – Alberta Edition 2019 stipulates that adequate ventilation must be provided for 

all rooms and spaces in any building.  You must provide ventilation to every room not served by a forced 
air heating system.  [9.32.1.2.] 

• The principal ventilation system shall have a manual switch and conform to all the other requirements of 
[9.32.3.3.] 

• The exhaust from kitchen or bathroom fans must be ducted outside and when the ducts pass through an 
unheated area, they must be insulated. [9.32.3.11.] 

• The outdoor air supply shall be connected a minimum 3m/9.8’ from the furnace connection to the cold-air 
return ductwork. [9.32.3.4.] 

 
Insulation and Vapour Barrier  

• Attic insulation needs to reach required depth within 1.2 m (4’) of the outside wall.  [9.36.2.6.(3)] 
• Windows and doors must be designed for climate zone 7A with a MAXIMUM thermal transmittance rating 

of USI 1.60 (U 0.28).  [9.36.2.7.] 
• One exterior door is permitted to have an overall thermal transmittance up to USI 2.6 (U 0.46).  [9.36.2.7.] 
• Air Barrier Systems shall conform to [9.25.3.2.] 
• Insulated wall/ceiling assemblies shall have a vapour barrier installed. [9.25.4.1.] 
• Ensure the continuity of the vapor barrier is maintained; this includes locations like behind the electrical 

panel.  [9.25.4.3.] 
• Attic ventilation to provide 1/300 (slope of 1 in 6) or 1/150 (slope less than 1 in 6) of the insulated ceiling 

area of venting.  Required vents shall be distributed with not less than 25% of the required openings 
located at both the top and with not less than 25% at the bottom of the space.  [9.19.1.2.] 

• The attic access opening must be a minimum of .32m² (3.44ft²) with no dimension less than 500mm. (20”) 
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[9.19.2.1.] and shall be fitted with weather stripped doors or covers.  [9.25.3.3.] 
• Insulation and vapour barrier in the following areas in the basement must be protected by a covering such

as gypsum board or equivalent to prevent mechanical damage:
o insulated walls around the area intended for storage, doing laundry and/or to receive the

washer/dryer,
o insulated walls within 1200mm (4’) of a furnace or hot water heater, and
o insulated walls adjacent to stairs and landing.  [9.25.2.3.]

Building Envelope 

• Flashing shall be installed at every horizontal junction between cladding elements, every horizontal offset in
the cladding, and every horizontal line where the cladding substrates change.  [9.27.3.8.]

• Flashing shall be installed over exterior wall openings where the vertical distance from the bottom of the
eave to the top of the trim is more than one-quarter of the horizontal overhang of the eave.  [9.27.3.8.]

• Flashing shall extend not less than 50 mm upward inboard of the sheathing membrane or sheathing
installed in lieu of the sheathing membrane.  Flashing shall have a slope of not less than 6% toward the
exterior and terminate at each end with an end-dam not less than 25 mm high.  [9.27.3.8.]

• House wrap shall be installed with special attention given to areas around window(s), door(s), vent(s), to
prevent the penetration of water into the building envelope.  Siding / cladding, and roof intersections also
require attention to prevent the penetration of water into the building envelope.  This will include the
application of caulking where required by installation instructions.  [9.27.3.1.]

Landings, Guards and Handrails 
Exterior: 
• A landing shall be provided at the top and bottom of stairs or ramps with more than 3 risers [9.8.6.2.]

• Stairs shall be protected by guards on each side that is not protected by a wall where the walking surfaces
adjacent to each other exceed 600mm (24”).   [9.8.8.1.]

• Exterior guards around surfaces with an elevation difference of more than 600mm (24”), shall have a
minimum height of 900mm (35.5”).  If the elevation difference is more than 1.8m (71”), the minimum height
is 1070mm (42”).  [9.8.8.3.]

• Spacing of the openings in the guard shall not allow passage of a sphere having a diameter of 100mm (4”).
[9.8.8.5.] Note:  Lattice panel is not permitted.

• Handrails are required for stairs and ramps where exterior stairs have more than 3 risers or ramps with a
rise more than 400mm (16”).  Only one handrail is required on exterior stairs with more than 3 risers.
[9.8.7.1.]

• Required handrails shall be installed at 865mm (34”) to 1070mm (42”) height.  Handrails installed in
addition to required handrails need not comply with height requirement.  [9.8.7.4.]

Interior: 
• A landing shall be provided at the top & bottom of stairs or ramps in attached garages with more than 2

risers (one step) (9.8.6.2) Where a door at the top of a stair within a dwelling unit swings away from the
stair, no landing is required between the doorway and the stair.  [9.8.6.2.(2)]

• Stairs shall be protected by guards on each side that is not protected by a wall where the walking surfaces
adjacent to each other exceed 600mm (24”).  [9.8.8.1.]

• Guards within dwelling units shall have a minimum height of 900mm (35.5”).  [9.8.8.3.]

• Spacing of the openings in the guard shall not allow passage of a sphere having a diameter of 100mm (4”).
[9.8.8.5.]

• Handrails are required for stairs and ramps where interior stairs have more than 2 risers or ramps with a
rise more than 400mm (16”).  [9.8.7.1.]

• Required handrails shall be installed at 865mm (34”) to 1070mm (42”) height.  Handrails installed in
addition to required handrails need not comply with height requirement.  [9.8.7.4.]
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You are to provide written clarification and any required drawings or information requested in this 
Plans Review to the Safety Codes Officer on how compliance will be achieved for the above noted 
deficiencies without delay. 
 
For information on common code infractions go to the ‘Permits & Compliance’ book available for free download 
or print at www.inspectionsgroup.com under the ‘Resources’ tab / General. 
 
 
Sincerely, 

Steven Capps 
Building Safety Codes Officer 
Designation Number D 10780 
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Development Permit Notes 
 

1) All construction shall be in accordance with this Development Permit approval which includes the 
above noted conditions and the approved plans that form part of this application. 

2) Approval of this permit is only for the proposed projects listed above. Any changes, amendments, or 
additions to this development permit shall require a new application including but not limited to 
change of use or addition to thereof. 

3) This development permit does not come into effect until 22 days after the Notice of Decision is issued 
by the Development Authority. Any commencement of construction prior to the expiry of this period 
is done solely at the risk of the landowner/applicant. 

4) A valid Development Permit does not relieve a person from their full responsibility for ascertaining, 
complying, and carrying out the development in accordance with any Municipal Bylaws and 
regulations, Provincial or Federal statutes and regulations, or the conditions of any covenant, caveat, 
easement or other instrument affecting the building or the land. 

5) A building permit is required prior to commencing construction of any building(s), and other Safety 
Code Permits (gas, plumbing, electrical) may also be required. 

6) This is not a Business Licence.  If this development permit is for a business, a business licence is 
required prior to commencement of operation. 

 
Appeal Procedure 

 
Pursuant to Morinville Land Use Bylaw 3/2012, Part Two, Section 2.9 – Development Appeals, a decision of the 
Development Authority may be appealed to the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board (SDAB) pursuant to the 
Municipal Government Act (MGA) through the SDAB Bylaw.  Sections 685(1) - (3) and 686(1) of the MGA state: 
685 (1) If a Development Authority: 

(a) fails or refuses to issue a development permit to a person, 
(b) issues a development permit subject to conditions, or 
(c) issues an order under section 645, 
the person applying for the permit or affected by the order under section 645 may appeal to the subdivision 
and development appeal board. 

(2) In addition to an applicant under subsection (1), any person affected by an order, decision or development 
permit made or issued by a development authority may appeal to the subdivision and development appeal 
board. 

(3) Despite subsections (1) and (2), no appeal lies in respect of the issuance of a development permit for a 
permitted use unless the provisions of the land use bylaw were relaxed, varied or misinterpreted or the 
application for the development permit was deemed to be refused under section 683.1(8). 

 
686 (1) A development appeal to a subdivision and development appeal board is commenced by filing a notice of 

the appeal, containing reasons, with the board 
(a) in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section 685(1) 

 (i) with respect to an application for a development permit, 
(A) within 21 days after the date on which the decision is made under section 642, or 
(B) if no decision is made with respect to the application within the 40-day period, or within any 

extension of that period under section 684, within 21 days after the date the period or 
extension expires, … 

or 
(b) in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section 685(2), within 21 days after the date 

on which the notice of the issuance of the permit was given in accordance with the land use bylaw. 
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Approval of this development permit 
does not include any off-site parking 
spaces. A.E.
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From: Ashley Sykes
To: Legislative Officer
Subject: Appeal
Date: September 11, 2024 12:29:52 PM

Hello, I do apologize. I am a few minutes late in getting in my thoughts for Lots 16,17 and 18
in the West Wings subdivision.

I wanted to provide my support for the builder in his appeal to allow for the parking as
currently laid out for his three home build projects. 

It is my opinion there is sufficient parking on the street in front for a tenant in the basement 

Current parking should be reviewed and Mornville should consider following suit with
Edmonton and surrounding areas

I am happy to discuss in more detail at the appeal on September 16

Thank you for your time and consideration

Kind regards, 

This email originated from outside the of the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you have confirmed the content is safe.
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Development Officer Report to Subdivision and Development Appeal Board 

Key Information 

File Number: 24-D0090 
Legal Description: Lot 18; Block 3; Plan 2222591 
Municipal Address: 10214 Westwinds Drive 
Land Use District: Residential Mixed Form (R-X) 
 

Appellant(s): Statement Builders Ltd. 
Applicant: Statement Builders Ltd. 
Owner: Statement Builders Ltd. 
 

Proposed Development: Accessory Dwelling Unit 
Use Type: Permitted Use 
Recommendation: Uphold Decision 
 

Background 

On June 20, 2024, the applicant, Statement Builders Ltd submitted a development permit 
application to construct an accessory dwelling unit in the basement of an existing single detached 
dwelling at 10214 Westwinds Drive. 

On June 26, 2024, administration emailed the applicant, acknowledged the receipt of the 
application and requested them to pay the application fee with a deadline of July 5, 2024. 

On July 22, 2024, the Development Officer emailed the applicant asking them to pay the 
application fee and provide on-site parking plan that shows a total of three parking spaces, thus, 
two for the existing single detached dwelling and one for the proposed accessory dwelling unit. 
Deadline for the applicant to provide this was July 29, 2024. 

On July 25, 2024, the applicant paid the development permit application fee but didn’t provide the 
on-site parking plan requested earlier. 

On July 31, 2024, the applicant provided a plot showing two on-site parking spaces and one off-site 
parking space.  

On August 1, 2024, the Development Officer issued a refusal notice of decision as the proposed 
accessory dwelling unit did not meet the on-site parking requirements of the Land Use Bylaw. 
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Site Context and Surrounding Uses 

The proposed development is located within a newly developing residential subdivision in the 
westwinds area. The construction of single detached dwellings in the area began in 2023.  The 
proposed development is bordered by single detached residential to the east, north, west and a 
school site to the south across from the Westwinds Drive. 

Relevant Regulations 

The Westwinds Area Structure Plan  

An Area Structure Plan is a statutory document that is above the Land Use Bylaw in terms of 
hierarchy in the province of Alberta. It provides a detailed framework for current and future 
subdivision and development in a defined area. These include things like staging/sequence of 
development, land uses (residential, commercial, schools etc.) and location of utilities and public 
transportation. In this case, The Westwinds Area Structure Plan (the ASP) sets out the framework for 
development for the site which is then regulated through the Land Use Bylaw.  

Policy 5.2.3 Effect on Decision Making 

a)  This ASP, its concepts and provisions shall be used in conjunction with the relevant 
provision of the MDP and the LUB, particularly in guiding the exercise of discretion in making 
decisions on subdivision and development permit applications.  

The entire subdivision where the proposed development is located has been created through the 
ASP. The ASP directs the Development Authority to use ASP’s concepts and provisions together with 
the Land Use Bylaw in reviewing and deciding of development permit applications. 

Policy 5.2.4 Principles for Decision Making 

a) The exercise of discretion or variance in deciding an application or an amendment to this 
ASP must be both reasonable and defensible within the letter and spirit of this ASP as well as 
widely accepted planning principles.  

d) Any variance or discretion exercised or any amendment made shall be fully documented so 
that the reasons and rational for the variance or discretion exercised or the amendment are 
accurately recorded and clearly understood.  

Variance is an exception to a specific regulation in the Land Use Bylaw and is requested in a 
development permit application. The application for the accessory dwelling unit did not include 
request for variance. 

3.3 THE DEVELOPMENT CONCEPT … The ASP proposes a hierarchical road network for 
vehicles, bicycles and pedestrians. A collector loop off of Morinville Road serves the ASP area 
and provides direct access to the commercial sites, school, and the SWMF. The collector road 
further provides access to the local road network, which in turn connects to the low density 
residential development. 

The proposal to use street as a dedicated private parking does not comply with The Development 
Concept of the ASP. The road network within the area is primarily for the accommodation of uses 
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noted in The Development Concept of the ASP as noted in 3.3 above. Street parking is not intended 
to be permanent parking, it is temporary parking in excess of what is typically required for the use 
and is limited during snow clearing and street sweeping or as directed by the traffic safety bylaw.  

3.2 Specific Land Use Components. 

3.2.3 Low Density Residential …It is important to note all residential subdivisions, both laned 
and laneless, need to comply with the Town’s regulatory standards and provisions, and that 
the density of the laneless areas will be lower than that of the laned areas.  

The proposed development is within a low-density residential subdivision area of the ASP. The 
current and future development vision in the westwinds area is set by the ASP. The ASP directs the 
proposed development to comply with the Town’s Land Use Bylaw. 

The Land Use Bylaw. 

The purpose of the Land Use Bylaw is to regulate and control the use and development of land and 
buildings within the municipality to achieve orderly and economic development of land.  

The parcel is zoned as Residential Mixed Form (R-X) land use district under the Land Use Bylaw. In 
the R-X district, an accessory dwelling unit is listed as a permitted use.  

Part One General – Section 1.3.2.13 defines an accessory dwelling unit as… self-contained 
dwelling unit accessory to a principal dwelling unit, contained within a principal building or in 
an accessory building, which is located on the same parcel of land registered under the same 
land title as the principal dwelling unit.  

Part One General – Section 1.3.1.82 defines permitted use as…the use of land or a building 
provided for in this Bylaw for which a development permit shall be issued, with or without 
conditions, upon an application having been made provided that the proposed development 
complies in all respects with this Bylaw in accordance with the Act.  

Part Six, Section 6.2 states, unless otherwise approved by the Development Authority, each 
development shall provide on its site a parking area containing, at a minimum, the number of 
parking spaces as calculated in Table 6.1.  

Residential Uses Minimum Number of Parking Spaces 
Accessory dwelling unit 1 space in addition to the parking required for 

the principal dwelling unit 
Single detached dwelling 2 spaces per unit 

 

Part Four, Section 4.2.8 - Parking shall be provided for an accessory dwelling unit in 
accordance with Part 6 - Parking, Loading and Access Provisions.  

The proposed accessory dwelling unit does not comply with the parking requirements of the Land 
Use Bylaw and shows a 100% variance – thus zero onsite parking space was provided. The proposal 
intended to use a portion of the street/road right-of-way (Westwinds Drive) as a dedicated parking 
space for the basement accessory dwelling unit.  
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This road right-of-way, just like any other municipal roadway is not intended to be a permanent 
parking and is subject to closure for maintenance, snow removal, street sweeping etc., and 
therefore cannot be dedicated to a private use.  

There are variance provisions that the Development Authority considers based on specific 
guidelines in the Land Use Bylaw. Variance is an exception to a specific regulation in the Land Use 
Bylaw and is requested in a development permit application.  

Part Two, subsection 2.5.1.1.5 Subject to the provisions of Subsection 2.0 hereof and any other 
variance provisions of this Bylaw, the Development Authority shall refuse an application that 
does not conform to this Bylaw. 

2.0 Variances 

2.1 The Development Authority may grant a variance and approve a development permit, with 
or without conditions, where:  

i. the proposed development would not, in the opinion of the Development Authority:  

a. unduly interfere with the amenities of the neighbourhood; or  

b. materially interfere with or affect the use, enjoyment or value of neighbouring 
properties; and 

ii. the development conforms to the use prescribed for the subject land or building in this 
Bylaw. 

2.2 In addition to the provisions of Subsection 2.1 hereof, in considering any proposed 
variance the Development Authority may consider, if relevant to the variance request, any of 
the following:  

i. the development is consistent with the purpose of the Land Use District;  

ii. there are practical difficulties in complying with the affected regulation or regulations that 
are peculiar to the use, character or situation of land or a building which are generally not 
common to other sites in the same Land Use District;  

iii. potential impacts on adjacent developments and measures to mitigate such impacts; and 
iv. approval of the variance would not cause non-compliance with the National Building Code 
– Alberta Edition or any other legislation  

The applicant did not request for a variance from the parking requirements. A variance request, 
among other things, would require proof that there exists a practical difficulty in meeting the 
requirements of the regulation being varied. Instead of moving the garage pad further into the 
property to create a driveway/additional parking within rear of the parcel, the applicant chose to 
submit on-street parking.  

As such, based on the information provided by the applicant and after in reviewing the application 
for conformance with the Land Use Bylaw, the Development Officer issued refusal notice of 
decision in accordance with the Land Use Bylaw. 

095

Page 105 of 516



It is also worth noting that earlier on October 4, 2023, the Development Officer found that the 
construction drawing to build the now existing single detached dwelling included an accessory 
dwelling unit in the basement and therefore advised the applicant that a total of three on-site 
parking spaces are required. The applicant then chose not to include the basement accessory 
dwelling unit and confirmed to the Development Officer that they will not be finishing the basement 
when the principal dwelling was built.  

Further, a building inspection report dated June 14, 2024 that was completed for the existing single 
detached dwelling, indicated that construction of a basement accessory dwelling unit was in 
progress. The applicant indicated in their development permit application (24-D0090) that the 
basement accessory dwelling unit was a “New Construction” and didn’t indicate the fact the 
construction of the accessory dwelling has commenced prior to the development permit 
application date – this is a misrepresentation. An online advertisement also confirms the existence 
of the accessory dwelling unit. Had the Development Officer approved this application, this 
misrepresentation would have been grounds for refusal under Part Two, section 2.6.3.3 of the Land 
Use Bylaw. Development permit application fee for “Development started without a permit” is 
double the regular fee as per the fees and charges bylaw.  

Conclusion 

Municipal roads are public lands and are under the direction, control and management of the 
municipality. The Traffic Safety Bylaw regulates the use of these roads. It is outside of the scope of 
the Land Use Bylaw to dedicate a portion public road to a private use. Private parcels are subject to 
the requirements of their specific land use district in addition to the general requirements of the 
Land Use Bylaw. The Development Officer therefore recommends the refusal notice of decision be 
upheld. 
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Appendices 

Exhibit 1 - Notice of Decision 

Exhibit 2 - Development Permit Application Package 

Exhibit 3 - Site Context and Surrounding Uses 

Exhibit 4 - The ASP Area 

Exhibit 5 - Policy 5.2.3 - Effect on Decision Making 

Exhibit 6 -Policy 5.2.4 Principles for Decision Making 

Exhibit 7 - ASP The Development Concept & Collector Road 

Exhibit 8 - Specific Land Use Components 

Exhibit 9 - Land Use District 

Exhibit 10 - Accessory Dwelling Unit Definition 

Exhibit 11 - Permitted Use Definition 

Exhibit 12 - PART SIX – PARKING, LOADING AND ACCESS PROVISIONS 

Exhibit 13 - Accessory Dwelling Unit Parking Requirement 

Exhibit 14 - Parking Plan 

Exhibit 15 - Variance Provisions 

Exhibit 16 - 2023 Correspondence 

Exhibit 17 - SFD Building PSR 

Exhibit 18 - Online Ad for The Accessory Dwelling Unit 

Link to the Land Use Bylaw 
https://www.morinville.ca/Modules/bylaws/Bylaw/Download/e7a715a4-9dad-42e6-9e92-
944b15b59740 

Link to the Traffic Safety Bylaw 
https://www.morinville.ca/Modules/bylaws/Bylaw/Download/ddf89157-ce60-4aad-8a7c-
c3c7e14f64b7 

Link to the Westwinds Area Structure Plan 
https://www.morinville.ca/Modules/bylaws/Bylaw/Download/8ca18eb7-8835-423b-8648-
53677c9632a4 
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EXHIBIT 3 

Site Context and Surrounding Uses 

 

Figure 1 

 

Figure 2 
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EXHIBIT 3 

 

 

Figure 3 
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5. STAGING AND IMPLEMENTATION

5.1 Staging 
The staging concept is shown on Figure 7. The first stage of development allows for the 
implementation of commercial development and a school site in the eastern portion of the Westwinds 
ASP area. This means that a diversity of uses may be accommodated and the village theme entry 
features may be implemented to immediately establish the identity of the Westwinds neighbourhood. 

Subsequent stages of development are proposed to occur in the north and west portion of the plan 
area after the commercial and school site have been implemented in stage one. Advancement beyond 
the first two stages is identified as ‘future development.’ 

The Land Use Bylaw No. 3/2012 will need to be appropriately amended at the time of subdivision. 

5.2 Force and Effect 
The Westwinds in Morinville ASP is intended to refine existing general policy direction and land use 
designations assigned to these lands within the MDP, guide the subsequent assignment and 
implementation of land use districts to the lands within the LUB as well as establish a sound framework for 
future decisions on land use, subdivision, servicing and development permits. It must be noted that in 
making future decisions concerning the use, subdivision and development of the lands within this ASP, the 
Town will need to remain mindful of and monitor the capacities of both on and off-site services and make 
any necessary adjustments to uses, densities and lots sizes within this ASP accordingly. 

Policy 5.2.1 Decisions Consistent with the Westwinds in Morinville Area Structure Plan 
The Town shall ensure that all future land use, subdivision, development and servicing 
decisions made regarding lands within the Westwinds in Morinville ASP shall comply with 
all provisions, policies, maps, figures and drawings contained within the Westwinds in 
Morinville ASP. 

Policy 5.2.2 Amendments 
a) If any decision referred to in Policy 5.2.1 would constitute a major change of the

provisions of this ASP, an amendment to this ASP shall be required in
consideration of Policy 5.2.4. Decisions that would constitute a minor change to
the provisions of the ASP may be considered without an amendment, in
accordance with Policy 5.2.4, where the owner/developer can demonstrate to
the satisfaction of the Town that the change does not substantively alter the
intent, force or effect of the provisions of this ASP.

b) Amendments that may be required to this ASP shall be completed in accordance
with the Municipal Government Act and all other applicable bylaws, policies and
procedures.

Policy 5.2.3 Effect on Decision Making 
a) This ASP, its concepts and provisions shall be used in conjunction with the

relevant provision of the MDP and the LUB, particularly in guiding the exercise
of discretion in making decisions on subdivision and development permit
applications. This ASP will be used to guide any required amendments to the
provisions or land use designations in the MDP to ensure consistency with
Section 638 of the Municipal Government Act.

b) Specifically tailored land use districts may be prepared and inserted in the LUB
to support and facilitate the implementation of this ASP including provisions
related to lot size, density, form and character, landscaping, public amenity
space, and access and circulation. A specifically tailored direct control land use
district may be prepared and adopted to address any unique area or
development situation.
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Policy 5.2.4 Principles for Decision Making 
a) The exercise of discretion or variance in deciding an application or an

amendment to this ASP must be both reasonable and defensible within the
letter and spirit of this ASP as well as widely accepted planning principles.

b) If a requirement or provision of this ASP is to be deviated from or if an
amendment is to be made, it is essential that those making the decision clearly
understand the rationale for the requirement or provision they are being asked
to vary or amend.

c) Discretion, variance and amendment shall or should only be considered if it can
be demonstrated that the discretion, variance or amendment being considered
will, at a minimum, not jeopardize the policies of this ASP and, at best, better
serve them.

d) Any variance or discretion exercised or any amendment made shall be fully
documented so that the reasons and rational for the variance or discretion
exercised or the amendment are accurately recorded and clearly understood.

Policy 5.2.5 Repeated Amendment Applications 
Should an owner/developer make repeated applications to amend this ASP once it is in 
effect, the Town may undertake or require that the owner/developer undertake an 
overall review of this ASP instead of continuing to make individual, isolated amendment 
applications so that the implications of the revision to this ASP can be considered and 
evaluated, at a minimum, in the context of the entire ASP area and, if warranted, beyond 
this ASP area. 

Policy 5.2.6 Development Phasing 
The staging or phasing of development will be determined by market forces and the cost-
effective provision of infrastructure.  An illustrative Phasing Sequence is shown on Figure 
7: Staging. This phasing sequence is illustrative only and may be altered to fit changing 
circumstances. 

Policy 5.2.7 Development Agreement 
As warranted, the Town shall require owners/developers to enter into an agreement 
with the Town as a condition of any subdivision or development permit application 
pursuant to the Municipal Development Act. 

Policy 5.2.8 Technical Information 
Detailed engineering analysis and other technical information shall be required with 
respect to geotechnical conditions, roads and servicing (both on- and off-site) in support 
of decisions at the subdivision and development level. All site preparation, public utilities, 
public roads, pedestrian walkways and any other public facilities and improvements shall 
be professionally designed and constructed to the satisfaction of the Town in accordance 
with the Town’s standards. 

Policy 5.2.9 Traffic Impact Assessment 
The Town and/or Alberta Transportation may require applicant(s)/ owner(s)/ 
developer(s)/ proponent(s), at their sole expense, to prepare a Traffic Impact Assessment 
(TIA) as a condition of subdivision or development approval, as the case may be.  
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3. THE DEVELOPMENT CONCEPT

The ASP’s boundary conditions physically separate the community from the surrounding neighbourhoods 
and offer the ASP area its own unique identity.  The following features of the proposed development will 
enhance the identity and create a village like ambiance in the plan area.  In the context of this ASP, ‘village’ 
reflects the following key features: 

 Mix of land uses,

 Diversity in housing forms and densities,

 Compatible building forms and architectural styles,

 Common and compatible design elements,

 Safe, pedestrian friendly and walkable environment,

 Green buffer strips with a multi-use trail system,

 Centrally located storm water management facility (SWMF).

The ASP area will accommodate a mixed-use development providing live-work-play opportunities for its 
residents. The plan area will allow for corridor commercial development along Morinville Road, various 
forms of medium and low density residential developments, a school site, and a centrally located SWMF.  

The plan area will provide a variety of housing options for diverse age and income groups. Higher density 
housing forms are proposed closer to Morinville Road, adjacent to the school and commercial sites. Low 
density housing forms are located in the remaining portion of the plan area, west of the commercial and 
high density sites.  Housing products including duplex, row-housing, and lane accessed small lots provide a 
transition as density decreases from east to west.   

The ASP proposes a hierarchical road network for vehicles, bicycles and pedestrians. A collector loop off of 
Morinville Road serves the ASP area and provides direct access to the commercial sites, school, and the 
SWMF. The collector road further provides access to the local road network, which in turn connects to the 
low density residential development.  

The plan area incorporates green linear strips along its north and west edges providing physical separation 
and noise attenuation buffer between the residential development and Highway 2 and CN Rail line. These 
green buffers along with walkways, will accommodate a multi-use trail system and contribute to the ASP’s 
MR dedication. The school site will also contribute to the ASP’s reserve dedication..  

A comprehensively designed SWMF that serves the entire ASP area is also provided within the plan area. 
This proposed SWMF acts as a focal point and amenity feature for the community, as a multi-use trail will 
be incorporated around the perimeter to provide active and passive recreational opportunities to the 
residents in the plan area and surrounding communities.    
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The laned small lot subdivisions will enhance the aesthetic quality and livability of the Westwinds 
neighbourhood. They promote interactive streetscapes and safety through ‘natural surveillance.’ They will 
also provide a high standard residential environment and housing product, at entry level prices.  

In addition, laned subdivisions offer the following features: 

• Efficient and easy to maintain as concrete pads are provided in the backs of lots that are accessed
off the paved lanes. This allows for better snow removal and permits the homeowner to build a
garage on the concrete pad when convenient;

• Reduced front yard setbacks;

• Front sidewalks and yards, as opposed to driveways, increase community interaction and
liveability. The streetscape becomes inviting and more attractive to pedestrians. A comprehensive
landscaping and architectural approach to designing the streetscape ensures a high aesthetic
standard and a cohesive neighbourhood;

• Private amenity space in the front yard by applying proper siting and fencing techniques;

• Eliminates instances of vehicles backing onto collector/local roadways and enhances safety; and,

• Reduced curb-cuts for front driveways enabling more on-street parking.

Compact comprehensively designed laneless subdivisions that display uniform architectural, fencing, and 
landscaping features, along with elements of good quality design, are increasingly successful in providing 
entry level housing.  

These two forms of low density housing products can be effectively integrated through creative subdivision 
design and the consistent application of aesthetic features that promote the Westwinds in Morinville 
village theme. Morinville is well located and strategically positioned to provide this needed type of entry 
level product in the northwest sector of the Greater Edmonton area. This ASP recognizes the changing 
market and therefore offers flexibility to respond to the market needs over its full build out duration.  
Sound subdivision and design principles will create suitable and liveable communities that are capable of 
maintaining their value over time. 

Landrex has a proven track record for ensuring high quality, aesthetically attractive developments, and is 
prepared to work with the Town in providing architectural details to be applied to the proposed 
development. It is important to note all residential subdivisions, both laned and laneless, need to comply 
with the Town’s regulatory standards and provisions, and that the density of the laneless areas will be 
lower than that of the laned areas. 

3.2.4 Storm Water Facility 

As previously noted, one storm water facility is proposed along the north leg of the collector. This centrally 
located storm pond will be about 4.88 hectares in size, and will be designed and landscaped to ensure that 
it functions as an amenity feature, as well as a Public Utility Lot. The pond will provide an attractive entry 
feature into the community and will result in a significant amenity feature within the heart of Westwinds 
without compromising safety. The storm water pond will be integrated into the internal pedestrian 
circulation system with a trail network, and will also be accessed by the collector road. 

3.2.5 School Site 

Greater St. Albert Catholic Schools has requested that a 3.11 hectare school site be provided in Westwinds. 
A site is proposed in the south east portion of the plan area, between low and medium/high-density 
residential developments abutting the corridor commercial sites (see Figure 2 - Development Concept). 
The school site: 

• is located on lands owned by Landrex so that municipal services can be extended to the site within
a reasonable time frame (see Section 5 Staging and Implementation);

112

Page 122 of 516



8.1.11. Residential Mixed Form (R-X) District 

1.0 Purpose 

The purpose of this District is to provide for a residential development in the form of low-density small 
lots or mixed housing serviced by rear lane or lane less transportation systems.  

2.0 Permitted and Discretionary Uses 

2.1. Permitted Uses 

- Duplex – side by side 
- Duplex – stacked 
- Ground-orientated multiple unit 

dwelling 
- Home occupation – minor 
- Home office 
- Public park 
- Accessory dwelling unit 
- Single detached dwelling 

Buildings and uses accessory to 
permitted uses 

2.2. Discretionary Uses 

- Bed and breakfast establishment 
- Child day home 
- Group home 
- Home occupation – major 
- Public utility (no office or workshop) 
- Show home 

Buildings and uses accessory to 
discretionary uses 

3.0 Subdivision Regulations 

Minimum site depth 30.0m 
Minimum density In areas without an Area Structure Plan a 

minimum of 30 dwelling units per net 
residential ha.  

3.1. For pie-shaped sites in lane less systems (where the rear line is greater than the front line), the 
site width shall be measured at 9.0 m from the front line. 

4.0 Development Regulations 

Maximum site coverage With Detached Garage: 
55% for principal building; and 
15% for accessory buildings 
As long as the total site coverage does not 
exceed 65% 

With Attached Garage: 
65%  

Minimum required front yard setback 3.0 m;  
6.0 m to vehicle doors of a garage that faces a road 

Minimum required side yard setback 1.2 m; 
0.0 m - along a shared building wall;  
6.0 m to vehicle doors of a garage that faces a road; 
3.0 m on one side yard where a site has vehicular 
access from the front only and no attached garage or 
carport is provided;  
and as required per Section 3.8 for corner sites.  

Minimum required corner line setback 3.0 m 
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car rental agencies, and motorcycle dealerships, but does not include dealerships for the sale of 
trucks with a gross vehicle weight rating greater than 5500 kg (12,125 lbs.), or the sale of 
vehicles with either a gross vehicle weight rating greater than 6000 kg (13,227.7 lbs.) or a 
length greater than 6.7 m (22.0 ft.); 

12.0 “automotive body repair and paint shop” means a development where the bodies of vehicles 
are serviced and repaired; 

13.0 “accessory dwelling unit” means self-contained dwelling unit accessory to a principal dwelling 
unit, contained within a principal building or in an accessory building, which is located on the 
same parcel of land registered under the same land title as the principal dwelling unit; 

14.0 “bed and breakfast establishment” means a development within a building which possesses a 
dwelling unit, where temporary sleeping accommodations, up to a maximum of four (4) 
bedrooms, with or without meals, are provided for remuneration to members of the public; 

15.0 “boarding and lodging house” means a development, with or without a dwelling unit, where 
temporary sleeping accommodations of three (3) or more bedrooms, with or without meals, 
are provided for remuneration to members of the public; 

16.0 “business support services establishment” means a development providing support services to 
typical business operations; 

17.0 “cannabis sales” means a development licensed by the Province of Alberta used for the retail 
sale to the public of cannabis, as defined in the Cannabis Act (Canada) and its regulations as 
amended from time to time, and may include the retail sales of related accessory products; 

18.0 “car wash” means a building or structure for use by the general public containing facilities for 
the washing of motor vehicles for a fee, either by production line methods employing 
mechanical devices or by hand; 

19.0 “casino and gaming establishment” means a development where games of chance or 
percentage are the principal use of the facility.  Typical uses include bingo halls, but does not 
include amusement establishments or other facilities that house a bingo or casino on an 
infrequent basis; 

20.0 “cemetery” means a development for the entombment of the deceased; 

21.0 “child care facility” means a development where care and supervision, but not overnight 
accommodation, is provided to seven (7) or more children as defined in the Alberta Child Care 
Licensing Regulation, as amended; 

22.0  “child day home” means a child care facility operated in a private residence and complies with 
the Alberta Family Day Home Standards but does not include child care programs as defined by 
the Child Care Licensing Act. This use may be considered under a home occupation – major if it 
is not a separate use within the Land Use District; 

Bylaw 3/2018 
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75.0 “parapet wall” means that part of an exterior wall, party wall, or fire wall extending above the 
roof line, or a wall which serves as a guard at the edge of a balcony or roof; 

76.0 “parcel of land” means a parcel of land, as defined in the Act; 

77.0 “parking area” means the area set aside for the parking of vehicles.  Components of parking 
areas include parking spaces, loading spaces, aisles, accesses and egresses to the parking area, 
and traffic islands where they are part of the parking area.  A parking area may be within a 
building, and, if so, is commonly referred to as a parkade and includes a garage; 

78.0 “parking space” means an area set aside for the parking of one (1) vehicle; 

79.0 “patio” means any developed surface usually adjacent to a building which is less than 0.6 m (2.0 
ft.) above grade; 

80.0 “Peace Officer” means a member of the Royal Canadian Mounted Police, or a Community 
Peace Officer of the Municipality, pursuant to the Public Security Peace Officer Program and the 
Peace Officer Act, as amended; 

81.0 “permanent material” means any exterior finishing material commonly used in building 
construction that complies with the Safety Codes Act;   

82.0 “permitted use” means the use of land or a building provided for in this Bylaw for which a 
development permit shall be issued, with or without conditions, upon an application having 
been made provided that the proposed development complies in all respects with this Bylaw in 
accordance with the Act; 

83.0 “porch” means any open structure attached to a building with means of passage between the 
building and the outside that is covered by a roof, and may be partially enclosed with walls, 
windows or screens, provided that the structure is not entirely enclosed with walls.  Roofs may 
be open to, or provide protection from, the elements.  For the purposes of this Bylaw, a 
veranda shall be considered a porch; 

84.0 “prefabricated structure” means a building normally constructed off-site and transported to 
the site, or is made of components manufactured off-site and packaged as a commodity for 
assembly on site, which may be used for storage of goods and materials or other purposes.  
Prefabricated structures include fabric structures, and shipping containers either new or 
previously used for shipping cargo, goods and/or materials, but does not include manufactured 
home units, or recreational vehicles or tents periodically used for camping purposes or open air 
shelters; 

85.0 “principal building” means a building which: 

1. occupies the major or central portion of a site; 
2. is the chief or main building among one or more buildings on the site, or 
3. constitutes by reason of its use the primary purpose for which the site is used. 

86.0 “principal use” means the primary purpose or purposes for which a building or site is used; 
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landscaping, matching, or complementing the exterior finish and roof pitch of the 
principal building on the site. 

4.2. ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT 

1.0 An accessory dwelling unit shall be accessory to a principal dwelling unit and shall not be 
allowed on a site unless specifically listed as a permitted or discretionary use in the District 
within which the site is located.  Section 2.5.1.10 shall not apply to any use that may be 
considered similar to accessory dwelling unit. 
 

2.0 Only one (1) accessory dwelling unit may be permitted on a parcel of land, and only where the 
principal dwelling unit does not have an approved development permit for a bed and breakfast 
establishment, child day home, group home or major home occupation.  

3.0 An accessory dwelling unit shall be developed in such a manner that the exterior of the 
principal building containing the accessory dwelling unit shall appear as a single dwelling unit, 
and the exterior finish shall comply with Section 3.6 - Architectural Standards. 
 

4.0 For an accessory building containing an accessory dwelling unit: 

4.1 Notwithstanding Section 4.1.10.1, where an accessory dwelling unit is located above a 
detached garage the accessory building shall not exceed 7.0 m (23.0 ft.) or two storeys, 

4.2 Windows shall be placed and sized such that they minimise visibility into yards and 
windows of adjacent properties through offsetting, screening with landscaping or 
fencing, and facing large windows away from abutting parcels of land, and 

4.3 No deck, balcony or any similar unenclosed structure shall be allowed on roofs, and 
where an accessory dwelling unit is located above a detached garage the structure may 
only face a lane, the principle building, or flanking road abutting the site and, 
notwithstanding any other provision of this Bylaw to the contrary, shall be included in 
the calculation of ground floor area. 
 

5.0 An accessory dwelling unit shall have a floor area that does not exceed the floor area of the 
principal dwelling unit.  For the purposes of this Subsection, floor area does not include shared 
mechanical areas, common areas, or the area covered by stairways. 

6.0 An accessory dwelling unit shall be constructed in accordance with the requirements of all 
applicable codes and regulations pursuant to the Safety Codes Act. 
 

7.0 An accessory dwelling unit shall not be considered in the calculation of densities as outlined in 
statutory plans. 
 

8.0 Parking shall be provided for an accessory dwelling unit in accordance with Part 6 - Parking, 
Loading and Access Provisions. 
 
  

117

Page 127 of 516



Parking Plan 
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2.5. DECISION PROCESS 

1.0 Authority 

1.1 The Development Officer shall review all applications for development permits and, 
notwithstanding Section 2.4, in the course of reviewing the application, may request 
additional information or documentation from the applicant that the Development 
Authority considers necessary to review the application. 

1.2 The Development Officer shall review each application for a development permit to 
determine what type of use the development constitutes. 

1.3 The Development Authority may, at its discretion, prior to deciding upon a development 
permit application for a discretionary use or a variance in regards to either a permitted 
use or discretionary use, provide public notice through means and to whom it considers 
necessary that a decision regarding the application is to be made, that an opportunity 
will be afforded to any interested person to make representation on the application, and 
that the Development Authority shall take into account but shall not be bound by any 
such representations made when giving final consideration to the said application.  The 
said public notice shall, at a minimum, provide information regarding the nature of the 
proposed development, specify the requirements for submitting a representation, 
identify the deadline for submissions and any other information deemed necessary by 
the Development Authority.  

1.4 The Development Authority may consider a development permit application for an 
enlargement, addition, demolition, removal, or structural alteration to be a permitted 
use only in a situation where: 

i. the principal use on the site has a valid development permit at the time of the 
application under this Subsection; 

ii. the existing development would not be considered a non-conforming use, pursuant 
to s. 643 of the Municipal Government Act; 

iii. the principal use of the site has not been discontinued for a period of six (6) 
consecutive months or more; 

iv. the Development Authority is satisfied that the enlargement, addition, demolition, 
removal, or structural alteration would not result in any change or intensity of any 
authorised use on the site; and 

v. the Development Authority is satisfied that, from a planning perspective, it is 
appropriate to proceed under the provisions of this Subsection. 

1.5 Subject to the provisions of Subsection 2.0 hereof and any other variance provisions of 
this Bylaw, the Development Authority shall refuse an application that does not conform 
to this Bylaw. 

Bylaw 12/2012 

Bylaw 17/2015 

Bylaw 14/2017 
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1.6 The Development Officer shall issue a development permit for a permitted use with or 
without conditions if the application conforms to this Bylaw. 

1.7 The Development Officer may issue a development permit, with or without conditions, 
for a use that is identified as “Discretionary Use” if the application conforms to this 
Bylaw. 

1.8 The Development Officer shall refer any applications for development within a Direct 
Control District to Council, with recommendations, unless otherwise indicated in this 
Bylaw, and Council may issue a development permit, with or without conditions. 

1.9 The Development Authority may refuse a development permit application for a 
discretionary use even though it may conform to this Bylaw. 

1.10 Where a proposed use does not conform to the wording of any land use definition or 
generally conforms to the wording of two or more land use definitions, the 
Development Officer may determine that the use is similar to the land use definition 
that the Development Officer considers to be the most appropriate in character, 
purpose, intent, and/or impact.  In such instances, the use shall be considered a 
discretionary use regardless of whether or not the similar land use definition is a 
permitted or discretionary use within the subject land use district. 

1.11 An application for a development permit shall, at the option of the applicant, be deemed 
to be refused when a decision is not made within 40 days of receipt of the notice 
acknowledging that the application is complete pursuant to Subsection 2.4.7.0, or, if said 
notice was not provided, within 40 days after the prescribed time period which deemed 
the application to be complete pursuant to Section 2.4.8.0 unless the applicant has 
entered into a written agreement with the Development Officer to extend the time 
period beyond the 40-day period. 

2.0 Variances 

Notwithstanding the provisions of Subsection 1.0 hereof, the Development Authority may grant 
a variance from any development standard prescribed in this Bylaw, subject to the following: 

2.1 The Development Authority may grant a variance and approve a development permit, 
with or without conditions, where: 

i. the proposed development would not, in the opinion of the Development Authority: 

a. unduly interfere with the amenities of the neighbourhood; or 

b. materially interfere with or affect the use, enjoyment or value of neighbouring 
properties; and 

ii. the development conforms to the use prescribed for the subject land or building in 
this Bylaw. 

Bylaw 14/2017 
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2.2 In addition to the provisions of Subsection 2.1 hereof, in considering any proposed 
variance the Development Authority may consider, if relevant to the variance request, 
any of the following: 

i. the development is consistent with the purpose of the Land Use District; 

ii. there are practical difficulties in complying with the affected regulation or 
regulations that are peculiar to the use, character or situation of land or a building 
which are generally not common to other sites in the same Land Use District; 

iii. potential impacts on adjacent developments and measures to mitigate such 
impacts; and 

iv. approval of the variance would not cause non-compliance with the National Building 
Code – Alberta Edition or any other legislation. 

2.3 The Development Authority may approve, with or without conditions, an enlargement, 
addition to, rebuilding of, or structural alteration to a legal non-conforming building if 
the non-conforming building complies with the uses prescribed for that land in this 
Bylaw and the proposed development would not, in the opinion of the Development 
Authority: 

i. unduly interfere with the amenities of the neighbourhood; or 

ii. materially interfere with or affect the use, enjoyment or value of neighbouring 
properties. 

2.4 The Development Authority does not have authority to vary, waive, or relax a 
Fundamental Use Provision or a Use definition. 

2.5 If a variance is granted, the Development Authority shall specifically detail its nature and 
extent in the associated Development Permit. 

  

Bylaw 17/2015 
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C-2.2.10.1. Secondary suite development in the basement was observed as in-progress at time of 
final inspection, permit was issued for an undeveloped basement. A permit must be issued for the 
development of the basement for secondary suite. 

B-9.8.8.3. Install a guard 35-1/4" high with no gaps greater than 4" for the deck surface & open sides 
of stairs.

B-9.8. Front entry: Install code compliant stairs to allow for safe access to the building. 

B-9.8.7 Install continuous handrails that are between 34”(865mm) to 42.2”(1070mm) in height along 
the line of flight for main / basement floors.

NON COMPLIANCE ITEMS

Contractor advised the basement has secondary suite development in-progress. Secondary suite 
development in the basement was observed as in-progress at time of final inspection, permit was 
issued for an undeveloped basement. A permit must be issued for the unpermitted work.

Basement walls were framed, plumbing rough-in was in-progress.

The Inspections Group Inc.
101E, 14310 111 Avenue
Edmonton AB   T5M 3Z7

Fax: 780.454.5222, 1.866.454.5222
questions@inspectionsgroup.com

Phone: 780.454.5048, 1.866.554.5048
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B-9.10.17.10. Cover all foamed insulation surfaces with a gypsum board / OSB / thermal barrier.

B-9.27.1. Complete Exterior cladding around side entry door and rear window.

B-9.8.8.1. Restrain rear door to open not more than 100mm 4" until landing, stairs, guard are 
installed.

B-9.27.4.1. Seal penetrations in exterior cladding throughout. 

B-9.34.1.1. Complete all electrical installations with covers & controls. North exterior wall

The Inspections Group Inc.
101E, 14310 111 Avenue
Edmonton AB   T5M 3Z7

Fax: 780.454.5222, 1.866.454.5222
questions@inspectionsgroup.com

Phone: 780.454.5048, 1.866.554.5048
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B-9.23.9.7. Install missing hangers on floor joists at front deck. 

B-9.25.4.1. Repair vapour barrier in basement area. 

B-9.25.2.3. Correct insulation installation where there are gaps between the insulation. 

B-9.32.3.13. The distance separating air intakes from building envelope penetrations that are 
potential sources of contaminants, such as gas vents or oil fill pipes, shall be not less than 900 mm.

B-9.15.3.4 Confirm spread footings are sized to meet area and thickness requirements, OR submit 
engineers letter of review for foundation.

The Inspections Group Inc.
101E, 14310 111 Avenue
Edmonton AB   T5M 3Z7

Fax: 780.454.5222, 1.866.454.5222
questions@inspectionsgroup.com

Phone: 780.454.5048, 1.866.554.5048
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C-2.2.13.6. Submit engineers / site supervisors letter of review for the foundation wall reinforcement. 
Letter to confirm wall was constructed to the engineered specifications. ALTERNATIVELY Submit 
B1, B2, and C2 schedules from the professional that worked on the project may be submitted in lieu 
of a letter of field review.

B-9.33.6.13. Spaces between studs or joists used as return ducts shall be separated from the 
unused portions of such spaces by tight-fitting metal stops or wood blocking. The return air path 
for the second floor had multiple spaces open to adjacent unused portions. Particular locations are 
the joist cavities,  and the pan for the second floor tub.

B-9.23.2.3. Replace untreated lumber in contact with concrete in the basement area with treated 
lumber. Multiple posts and other portions of the framing had untreated lumber in contact with 
concrete 

Amended June 14, 2024: condition still exists at time of final inspection. 

C-2.2.13.6. Submit engineers / site supervisors letter of review to confirm the construction of the tall 
walls is in conformance with the engineered design that was submitted. ALTERNATIVELY Submit 
B1, B2, and C2 schedules from the professional that worked on the project may be submitted in lieu 
of a letter of field review. 

The Inspections Group Inc.
101E, 14310 111 Avenue
Edmonton AB   T5M 3Z7

Fax: 780.454.5222, 1.866.454.5222
questions@inspectionsgroup.com

Phone: 780.454.5048, 1.866.554.5048
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3.2  Development Appeal 024-STU-001 

Development Permit Application Number: 24-D0091 

Appellant/Applicant: Mannu Ahlawat for Statement Builders Ltd. 

Property Subject of Appeal: 10210 Westwinds Drive / Lot 17; Block 3; 
Plan 222 2591 

Against the decision of the Town of Morinville Development Officer 
to refuse Development Permit Application Number 24-D0091 for the 
creation of an Accessory Dwelling Unit (basement suite). 
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See reverse side for important Development Permit and Appeal information.

Development Officer: ________________________________  Date of Decision:    22 October 2020 
Development Authority 

Statement Builders Ltd. 1 August 2024 
15022 116 Avenue 
Acheson AB T5M 3T4 NOTICE OF DECISION 
Attention: Mannu Ahlawat 

RE:  Development Permit Application No.: 24-D0091 
Proposal: Accessory Dwelling Unit in Basement 
Municipal Address: 10210 Westwinds Drive 
Legal Description:  Lot 17; Block 3; Plan 2222591 
Land Use District: Residential Mixed Form (R-X) 

You are advised that the above-noted Development Permit Application was REFUSED on Thursday, 01 
August 2024, in accordance with the Morinville Land Use Bylaw for failure to: 

- Meet the On-Site Parking Requirements of the Morinville Land Use Bylaw.

Part Six, Section 6.2, states that unless otherwise approved by the Development Authority, each 
development shall provide on its site a parking area containing, at a minimum, the number of parking 
spaces as calculated in Table 6.1. 

Table 6.1 – requires accessory dwelling units to have a minimum of one (1) space in addition to the parking 
required for a single detached dwelling. The parking required for a single detached dwelling is two (2) 
spaces. The submitted parking plan for the accessory dwelling unit is off-site. 

As such, the application is deemed refused. 

August 1, 2024 Abdikani Elmi 
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Appeal Procedure 

 
Pursuant to Morinville Land Use Bylaw 2/2024, Part Two, Section 2.9 – Development Appeals, a decision of the 
Development Authority may be appealed to the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board (SDAB) pursuant to the 
Municipal Government Act (MGA) through the SDAB Bylaw.  Sections 685(1) - (3) and 686(1) of the MGA state: 

685 (1) If a Development Authority: 

(a) fails or refuses to issue a development permit to a person, 
(b) issues a development permit subject to conditions, or 
(c) issues an order under section 645, 
the person applying for the permit or affected by the order under section 645 may appeal to the subdivision 
and development appeal board. 

(2) In addition to an applicant under subsection (1), any person affected by an order, decision or development 
permit made or issued by a development authority may appeal to the subdivision and development appeal 
board. 

(3) Despite subsections (1) and (2), no appeal lies in respect of the issuance of a development permit for a 
permitted use unless the provisions of the land use bylaw were relaxed, varied or misinterpreted or the 
application for the development permit was deemed to be refused under section 683.1(8). 

 
686 (1) A development appeal to a subdivision and development appeal board is commenced by filing a notice of 

the appeal, containing reasons, with the board 
(a) in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section 685(1) 

 (i) with respect to an application for a development permit, 
(A) within 21 days after the date on which the decision is made under section 642, or 
(B) if no decision is made with respect to the application within the 40-day period, or within any 

extension of that period under section 684, within 21 days after the date the period or 
extension expires, … 

or 
(b) in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section 685(2), within 21 days after the date 

on which the notice of the issuance of the permit was given in accordance with the land use bylaw. 
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From: Blair  
Sent: Wednesday, September 11, 2024 9:30 AM 
To: Legislative Officer   
Cc: Mannu  
Subject: 10210 westwinds drive comments for appeal hearing Sept 16  
 
  
Hello  
 
Good morning  
 
Attachments are :  
- approved development permit of the construction plans , rear garage pad , future 
basement suite with side entrance.  
- approved building permit for the construction of the house  
- picture of the house with concrete sidewalk poured to the side entrance for the basement 
suite . 
- picture of the garage slab poured as per approved design  
- proposed new plot plan extending the garage into the property further cutting the yard to a 
very small yard.  
 
Comments :  
- we have taken advantage of the government cmhc program and this was part of our 
financing qualifications. 3 homes side by each with 3 basement suites totaling 6 dwellings. 
We were approved for financing based on our DP/BP being approved by the town.  
 
- statement Builders was approved  for the  Development permit / Building permit with a 
clear intention that the basements are to be a secondary suite with a side entrance. 
 
- we can change the design of the rear pad to extend into the yard giving us an 18’ driveway 
in rear alley way. This will cost us an additional 10-13k to modify existing. And aesthetically 
this will look terrible and affect our warranty and sales of the homes.  
 
- example situation : on a front attached home with a secondary suite there would be a 
driveway for the person living in the basement suite to park (3rd parking spot ). It would be 
highly likely the person would park on the street anyways so that they don’t block the 
people who live on the main floor from getting out of the garage. How would that be any 
different from our situation where the basement suite has parking on the street.  
 
- we have invested a ton of money and resources to get these houses started And approved 
through the cmhc government program. We would greatly appreciate an approval on the 
appeal and grant us the development permit.  
 
Thank you very much  
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PLAN REVIEW REPORT 
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Date:   October 26, 2023 
Code Classification:  Part 9 Building 
Occupancy Classification: Group C 
Building Area:   824 ft² 
Building Height:  2 Storey 
Streets:   One 
 

Permit No.:  224TIG-23-B0108 
Municipality:  Town of Morinville 
Project Description: New SFD c/w  

Undevelopment Basement 
and Deck. 

 
Plans and specifications submitted for a building permit have been reviewed for compliance to the National 
Building Code – Alberta Edition 2019 (NBC – AE 2019). 
A. All work and materials shall comply with the requirements of the National Building Code – Alberta Edition 

2019. 
B. For design carried out in accordance with Part 4 of Division B, the designer shall be a professional 

engineer or registered architect licensed to practice in Alberta and skilled in the work concerned.  [Div. C, 
2.4.2.2]. Permit does require professional involvement for specific engineered design. 

C. Municipal Quality Management Plan does not require overall professional involvement. 
D. All requirements of the Plumbing, Gas, Electrical and Fire Authorities shall be met.  The owner is 

responsible to ensure that permits are in place for all applicable scopes of work regardless of whether they 
are listed in this item.  Permits are required prior to the commencement of work. 
Required Permits: Electrical ☒ Plumbing ☒ Gas ☒ Private Sewage ☐ 

E. Permit is not valid until there is final approval from your local Development Authority in the form of an 
approved Development Permit. Starting construction prior to obtaining an Approved Development Permit 
may void the issuance of this Building Permit. 

If you occupy your project prior to completion of construction, additional inspections with associated 
fees may be required.  Please contact our office to discuss should you have any questions regarding this. 
 
Municipal Quality Management Plan requires final inspection be called for within 730 days from permit 
issuance. 

Required Inspections (3): 
1) Foundation (Prior to Backfill) 
2) Framing (prior to insulation and vapour barrier 
3) Final  

It is the responsibility of the applicant to call for inspections. Additional inspections are available for a fee. 
 
SPECIFIC CONDITIONS 
As a result of our review, we have noted a number of code references and in some instances provided a brief 
comment where the drawings are unclear or appear to deviate from the requirements of the code.   Items listed 
below have comments/requirements identified immediately followed by the referenced Article from the 
applicable section(s) of the National Building Code – Alberta Edition 2019 italicized in square brackets.  All 
code references are from Division B, unless noted otherwise. 
 
• In the Town of Morinville, the firefighting response time is greater than 10 minutes as per the local fire 

department.  The building will be treated as though the distance to the property line is half of the actual 
distance and spatial separation requirements will be calculated and applied based on this distance. 
[9.10.15.3.] 

• The soffit on the left & right side(s) of the building shall be unvented and conform to CAN/CGSB-93.2 if a 
metal soffit is used, or be a material listed under Clause 3.2.3.6.(5)(b).  [9.10.15.5.(11)] 
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• You will require an site superintendent’s/engineer’s field review and a letter of compliance for the 
engineered foundation and tall wall. B1, B2, and C2 schedules from the professional that worked on the 
project may be submitted in lieu of a letter of field review. [Div. C, 2.2.13.6.] 
 

GENERAL CONDITIONS 
 
Responsibility for Compliance 

• Any changes to the submitted package of drawings and specifications shall be submitted, in writing, to The 
Inspection Group Inc. as soon as possible and the permit will be reviewed to see if the submitted revisions 
require the plan review be altered to reflect changes to the project. Deviations from the submitted plans 
and specifications require prior written approval from The Inspections Group Inc.  [Div. C, 2.2.10.6] 

• Neither the issuance of a permit, nor the inspections made by the authority having jurisdiction, shall in any 
way relieve an owner of a building from full responsibility for carrying out the construction or having the 
construction carried out in accordance with the requirements of the Safety Codes Act and its regulations, 
this Code, or the permit, including compliance with any special conditions required by the authority having 
jurisdiction. [Div. C, 2.2.10.9] 

• Prior to the commencement of construction a Fire Safety Plan must be submitted to the local Fire Authority 
Having Jurisdiction. [8.1.1.1.] 

• The Public shall not be exposed to any hazards of the construction process.  Provide adequate protection 
of the construction site to protect the public in conformance with all requirements of the National Building 
Code – Alberta Edition 2019 [8.1.1.1.] 

 
Foundation 

• If concrete is installed when the temperature is below 5 degrees Celsius, the concrete shall be protected 
from freezing at 10 degrees for 72 hrs.  [9.3.1.9.] 

• Granular material placed beneath floors-on-ground shall be not less than 100 mm depth of coarse clean 
material containing not more than 10% of material that will pass a 4 mm sieve.  [9.16.2.1.] 

• Footings shall be placed on undisturbed soil or construction shall be reviewed by an engineer who provides 
a letter of compliance upon completion.  [9.15.3.2.] 

• Columns and the pads supporting them shall be designed to support all the loads imposed on them. 
[9.17.1.1.] 

• Concrete foundation walls shall meet the requirements for lateral support reinforcements for lateral 
concrete forms. [9.15.4.] 

• Foundation damp-proofing shall be installed in accordance with manufacturer’s instructions with regard to 
surface priming, conditions during application, application quantity and rate, and curing times.  [9.13.2.4.] 

• Damp-proofing material shall be installed below concrete slab floor.  [9.13.2.6.] 
 

Framing Requirements 

• The installation of manufactured floor joists, beams and roof trusses must be done in strict conformance 
with the manufacturer’s details and specifications.  [9.4.1.1.] 

• Steel teleposts shall have bearing plates that support the full width of a wooden beam.  [9.17.3.2.] 
• Unpreserved wood shall not be placed within 150mm / 6” of grade or it is required to be protected with 

0.15mm poly or type-S roll roofing or a listed wood preservative for site applications. [9.23.2.3.] 
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Life Safety 

• A carbon monoxide alarm shall be installed in every bedroom or within 5m of every bedroom door.  The 
alarm must be installed to manufacturer’s installation instruction.  [9.32.3.9.] 

• Smoke alarms shall be installed on every floor level, inside of every bedroom, and every corridor serving a 
bedroom.  They shall be installed on or near the ceiling and be interconnected throughout the building. 
[9.10.19.3.] 

• ICF walls and Spray foam within a dwelling shall be covered with an approved thermal barrier such as 1/2” 
drywall or 3/8” OSB.  [9.10.17.10.]  

• Bedroom windows must be sized so that they can be used as a direction of escape in case of fire.  Each 
bedroom must have a window that opens from the inside without the use of keys, tools or special 
knowledge and without the removal of sashes.  The window shall have an unobstructed area when open of 
at least 0.35m2 (542 in²) with minimum dimension of opening of 380mm (15”) for width or height.  [9.9.10.1.] 

• Bedroom windows in basements that require a window well shall have a clearance of not less than 760mm 
(29.9”) in front of the arc of the window.  [9.9.10.1.] 

 
HVAC 

• Your submitted plans do not indicate a heating system. In the absence of plans it is assumed that a forced-
air supply and natural gas fueled appliance system is being installed.  If this is not the case inform us 
immediately as other systems used as heat sources typically require the involvement of an engineer or 
specially certified designer. [6.1] 

• A forced air furnace is required to comply with the minimum energy efficiency rating of not less than 92%. 
[9.36.3.10.] 

• Service water heaters (hot water tank) are required to be 67% minimum efficiency. [9.36.4.2.] 
• Hot and cold water lines attached to the hot water tank both need to be insulated for 2m (6.5’) from the 

tank.  [9.36.4.4.] 
• You have indicated a heat-recovery ventilator will be installed. Heat-recovery ventilators are required 

to have a sensible heat-recovery efficiency of at least 55%.  [9.36.3.9.] 
• The National Building Code – Alberta Edition 2019 stipulates that adequate ventilation must be provided for 

all rooms and spaces in any building.  You must provide ventilation to every room not served by a forced 
air heating system.  [9.32.1.2.] 

• The principal ventilation system shall have a manual switch and conform to all the other requirements of 
[9.32.3.3.] 

• The exhaust from kitchen or bathroom fans must be ducted outside and when the ducts pass through an 
unheated area, they must be insulated. [9.32.3.11.] 

• The outdoor air supply shall be connected a minimum 3m/9.8’ from the furnace connection to the cold-air 
return ductwork. [9.32.3.4.] 

 
Insulation and Vapour Barrier  

• Attic insulation needs to reach required depth within 1.2 m (4’) of the outside wall.  [9.36.2.6.(3)] 
• Windows and doors must be designed for climate zone 7A with a MAXIMUM thermal transmittance rating 

of USI 1.60 (U 0.28).  [9.36.2.7.] 
• One exterior door is permitted to have an overall thermal transmittance up to USI 2.6 (U 0.46).  [9.36.2.7.] 
• Air Barrier Systems shall conform to [9.25.3.2.] 
• Insulated wall/ceiling assemblies shall have a vapour barrier installed. [9.25.4.1.] 
• Ensure the continuity of the vapor barrier is maintained; this includes locations like behind the electrical 

panel.  [9.25.4.3.] 
• Attic ventilation to provide 1/300 (slope of 1 in 6) or 1/150 (slope less than 1 in 6) of the insulated ceiling 

area of venting.  Required vents shall be distributed with not less than 25% of the required openings 
located at both the top and with not less than 25% at the bottom of the space.  [9.19.1.2.] 

• The attic access opening must be a minimum of .32m² (3.44ft²) with no dimension less than 500mm. (20”) 
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[9.19.2.1.] and shall be fitted with weather stripped doors or covers.  [9.25.3.3.] 
• Insulation and vapour barrier in the following areas in the basement must be protected by a covering such 

as gypsum board or equivalent to prevent mechanical damage: 
o insulated walls around the area intended for storage, doing laundry and/or to receive the 

washer/dryer, 
o insulated walls within 1200mm (4’) of a furnace or hot water heater, and 
o insulated walls adjacent to stairs and landing.  [9.25.2.3.] 

 
Building Envelope 

• Flashing shall be installed at every horizontal junction between cladding elements, every horizontal offset in 
the cladding, and every horizontal line where the cladding substrates change.  [9.27.3.8.] 

• Flashing shall be installed over exterior wall openings where the vertical distance from the bottom of the 
eave to the top of the trim is more than one-quarter of the horizontal overhang of the eave.  [9.27.3.8.] 

• Flashing shall extend not less than 50 mm upward inboard of the sheathing membrane or sheathing 
installed in lieu of the sheathing membrane.  Flashing shall have a slope of not less than 6% toward the 
exterior and terminate at each end with an end-dam not less than 25 mm high.  [9.27.3.8.] 

• House wrap shall be installed with special attention given to areas around window(s), door(s), vent(s), to 
prevent the penetration of water into the building envelope.  Siding / cladding, and roof intersections also 
require attention to prevent the penetration of water into the building envelope.  This will include the 
application of caulking where required by installation instructions.  [9.27.3.1.] 

 
Landings, Guards and Handrails  
Exterior: 
• A landing shall be provided at the top and bottom of stairs or ramps with more than 3 risers [9.8.6.2.] 
• Stairs shall be protected by guards on each side that is not protected by a wall where the walking surfaces 

adjacent to each other exceed 600mm (24”).   [9.8.8.1.] 
• Exterior guards around surfaces with an elevation difference of more than 600mm (24”), shall have a 

minimum height of 900mm (35.5”).  If the elevation difference is more than 1.8m (71”), the minimum height 
is 1070mm (42”).  [9.8.8.3.] 

• Spacing of the openings in the guard shall not allow passage of a sphere having a diameter of 100mm (4”).  
[9.8.8.5.] Note:  Lattice panel is not permitted.   

• Handrails are required for stairs and ramps where exterior stairs have more than 3 risers or ramps with a 
rise more than 400mm (16”).  Only one handrail is required on exterior stairs with more than 3 risers.  
[9.8.7.1.] 

• Required handrails shall be installed at 865mm (34”) to 1070mm (42”) height.  Handrails installed in 
addition to required handrails need not comply with height requirement.  [9.8.7.4.] 

Interior: 
• A landing shall be provided at the top & bottom of stairs or ramps in attached garages with more than 2 

risers (one step) (9.8.6.2) Where a door at the top of a stair within a dwelling unit swings away from the 
stair, no landing is required between the doorway and the stair.  [9.8.6.2.(2)] 

• Stairs shall be protected by guards on each side that is not protected by a wall where the walking surfaces 
adjacent to each other exceed 600mm (24”).  [9.8.8.1.] 

• Guards within dwelling units shall have a minimum height of 900mm (35.5”).  [9.8.8.3.] 

• Spacing of the openings in the guard shall not allow passage of a sphere having a diameter of 100mm (4”).  
[9.8.8.5.] 

• Handrails are required for stairs and ramps where interior stairs have more than 2 risers or ramps with a 
rise more than 400mm (16”).  [9.8.7.1.] 

• Required handrails shall be installed at 865mm (34”) to 1070mm (42”) height.  Handrails installed in 
addition to required handrails need not comply with height requirement.  [9.8.7.4.] 

 

144

Page 197 of 516



    
 

 
 

 
 

Page 5 of 5 
 

You are to provide written clarification and any required drawings or information requested in this 
Plans Review to the Safety Codes Officer on how compliance will be achieved for the above noted 
deficiencies without delay. 
 
For information on common code infractions go to the ‘Permits & Compliance’ book available for free download 
or print at www.inspectionsgroup.com under the ‘Resources’ tab / General. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Steven Capps 
Building Safety Codes Officer 
Designation Number D 10780 
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Development Permit Notes 
 

1) All construction shall be in accordance with this Development Permit approval which includes the 
above noted conditions and the approved plans that form part of this application. 

2) Approval of this permit is only for the proposed projects listed above. Any changes, amendments, or 
additions to this development permit shall require a new application including but not limited to 
change of use or addition to thereof. 

3) This development permit does not come into effect until 22 days after the Notice of Decision is issued 
by the Development Authority. Any commencement of construction prior to the expiry of this period 
is done solely at the risk of the landowner/applicant. 

4) A valid Development Permit does not relieve a person from their full responsibility for ascertaining, 
complying, and carrying out the development in accordance with any Municipal Bylaws and 
regulations, Provincial or Federal statutes and regulations, or the conditions of any covenant, caveat, 
easement or other instrument affecting the building or the land. 

5) A building permit is required prior to commencing construction of any building(s), and other Safety 
Code Permits (gas, plumbing, electrical) may also be required. 

6) This is not a Business Licence.  If this development permit is for a business, a business licence is 
required prior to commencement of operation. 

 
Appeal Procedure 

 
Pursuant to Morinville Land Use Bylaw 3/2012, Part Two, Section 2.9 – Development Appeals, a decision of the 
Development Authority may be appealed to the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board (SDAB) pursuant to the 
Municipal Government Act (MGA) through the SDAB Bylaw.  Sections 685(1) - (3) and 686(1) of the MGA state: 
685 (1) If a Development Authority: 

(a) fails or refuses to issue a development permit to a person, 
(b) issues a development permit subject to conditions, or 
(c) issues an order under section 645, 
the person applying for the permit or affected by the order under section 645 may appeal to the subdivision 
and development appeal board. 

(2) In addition to an applicant under subsection (1), any person affected by an order, decision or development 
permit made or issued by a development authority may appeal to the subdivision and development appeal 
board. 

(3) Despite subsections (1) and (2), no appeal lies in respect of the issuance of a development permit for a 
permitted use unless the provisions of the land use bylaw were relaxed, varied or misinterpreted or the 
application for the development permit was deemed to be refused under section 683.1(8). 

 
686 (1) A development appeal to a subdivision and development appeal board is commenced by filing a notice of 

the appeal, containing reasons, with the board 
(a) in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section 685(1) 

 (i) with respect to an application for a development permit, 
(A) within 21 days after the date on which the decision is made under section 642, or 
(B) if no decision is made with respect to the application within the 40-day period, or within any 

extension of that period under section 684, within 21 days after the date the period or 
extension expires, … 

or 
(b) in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section 685(2), within 21 days after the date 

on which the notice of the issuance of the permit was given in accordance with the land use bylaw. 
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From: Ashley Sykes
To: Legislative Officer
Subject: Appeal
Date: September 11, 2024 12:29:52 PM

Hello, I do apologize. I am a few minutes late in getting in my thoughts for Lots 16,17 and 18
in the West Wings subdivision.

I wanted to provide my support for the builder in his appeal to allow for the parking as
currently laid out for his three home build projects. 

It is my opinion there is sufficient parking on the street in front for a tenant in the basement 

Current parking should be reviewed and Mornville should consider following suit with
Edmonton and surrounding areas

I am happy to discuss in more detail at the appeal on September 16

Thank you for your time and consideration

Kind regards, 

This email originated from outside the of the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you have confirmed the content is safe.
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Development Officer Report to Subdivision and Development Appeal Board 

Key Information 

File Number: 24-D0091 
Legal Description: Lot 17; Block 3; Plan 2222591 
Municipal Address: 10210 Westwinds Drive 
Land Use District: Residential Mixed Form (R-X) 
 

Appellant(s): Statement Builders Ltd. 
Applicant: Statement Builders Ltd. 
Owner: Statement Builders Ltd. 
 

Proposed Development: Accessory Dwelling Unit 
Use Type: Permitted Use 
Recommendation: Uphold Decision 
 

Background 

On June 20, 2024, the applicant, Statement Builders Ltd submitted a development permit 
application to construct an accessory dwelling unit in the basement of an existing single detached 
dwelling at 10214 Westwinds Drive. 

On June 26, 2024, administration emailed the applicant, acknowledged the receipt of the 
application and requested them to pay the application fee with a deadline of July 5, 2024. 

On July 22, 2024, the Development Officer emailed the applicant asking them to pay the 
application fee and provide on-site parking plan that shows a total of three parking spaces, thus, 
two for the existing single detached dwelling and one for the proposed accessory dwelling unit. 
Deadline for the applicant to provide this was July 29, 2024. 

On July 25, 2024, the applicant paid the development permit application fee but didn’t provide the 
on-site parking plan requested earlier. 

On July 31, 2024, the applicant provided a plot showing two on-site parking spaces and one off-site 
parking space.  

On August 1, 2024, the Development Officer issued a refusal notice of decision as the proposed 
accessory dwelling unit did not meet the on-site parking requirements of the Land Use Bylaw. 
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Site Context and Surrounding Uses 

The proposed development is located within a newly developing residential subdivision in the 
westwinds area. The construction of single detached dwellings in the area began in 2023.  The 
proposed development is bordered by single detached residential to the east, north, west and a 
school site to the south across from the Westwinds Drive. 

Relevant Regulations 

The Westwinds Area Structure Plan 

An Area Structure Plan is a statutory document that is above the Land Use Bylaw in terms of 
hierarchy in the province of Alberta. It provides a detailed framework for current and future 
subdivision and development in a defined area. These include things like staging/sequence of 
development, land uses (residential, commercial, schools etc.) and location of utilities and public 
transportation. In this case, The Westwinds Area Structure Plan (the ASP) sets out the framework for 
development for the site which is then regulated through the Land Use Bylaw.  

Policy 5.2.3 Effect on Decision Making 

a) This ASP, its concepts and provisions shall be used in conjunction with the relevant
provision of the MDP and the LUB, particularly in guiding the exercise of discretion in making
decisions on subdivision and development permit applications.

The entire subdivision where the proposed development is located has been created through the 
ASP. The ASP directs the Development Authority to use ASP’s concepts and provisions together with 
the Land Use Bylaw in reviewing and deciding of development permit applications. 

Policy 5.2.4 Principles for Decision Making 

a) The exercise of discretion or variance in deciding an application or an amendment to this
ASP must be both reasonable and defensible within the letter and spirit of this ASP as well as
widely accepted planning principles.

d) Any variance or discretion exercised or any amendment made shall be fully documented so
that the reasons and rational for the variance or discretion exercised or the amendment are
accurately recorded and clearly understood.

Variance is an exception to a specific regulation in the Land Use Bylaw and is requested in a 
development permit application. The application for the accessory dwelling unit did not include 
request for variance. 

3.3 THE DEVELOPMENT CONCEPT … The ASP proposes a hierarchical road network for 
vehicles, bicycles and pedestrians. A collector loop off of Morinville Road serves the ASP area 
and provides direct access to the commercial sites, school, and the SWMF. The collector road 
further provides access to the local road network, which in turn connects to the low density 
residential development. 

The proposal to use street as a dedicated private parking does not comply with The Development 
Concept of the ASP. The road network within the area is primarily for the accommodation of uses 
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noted in The Development Concept of the ASP as noted in 3.3 above. Street parking is not intended 
to be permanent parking, it is temporary parking in excess of what is typically required for the use 
and is limited during snow clearing and street sweeping or as directed by the traffic safety bylaw.  

3.2 Specific Land Use Components. 

3.2.3 Low Density Residential …It is important to note all residential subdivisions, both laned 
and laneless, need to comply with the Town’s regulatory standards and provisions, and that 
the density of the laneless areas will be lower than that of the laned areas.  

The proposed development is within a low-density residential subdivision area of the ASP. The 
current and future development vision in the westwinds area is set by the ASP. The ASP directs the 
proposed development to comply with the Town’s Land Use Bylaw. 

The Land Use Bylaw. 

The purpose of the Land Use Bylaw is to regulate and control the use and development of land and 
buildings within the municipality to achieve orderly and economic development of land.  

The parcel is zoned as Residential Mixed Form (R-X) land use district under the Land Use Bylaw. In 
the R-X district, an accessory dwelling unit is listed as a permitted use.  

Part One General – Section 1.3.2.13 defines an accessory dwelling unit as… self-contained 
dwelling unit accessory to a principal dwelling unit, contained within a principal building or in 
an accessory building, which is located on the same parcel of land registered under the same 
land title as the principal dwelling unit.  

Part One General – Section 1.3.1.82 defines permitted use as…the use of land or a building 
provided for in this Bylaw for which a development permit shall be issued, with or without 
conditions, upon an application having been made provided that the proposed development 
complies in all respects with this Bylaw in accordance with the Act.  

Part Six, Section 6.2 states, unless otherwise approved by the Development Authority, each 
development shall provide on its site a parking area containing, at a minimum, the number of 
parking spaces as calculated in Table 6.1.  

Residential Uses Minimum Number of Parking Spaces 
Accessory dwelling unit 1 space in addition to the parking required for 

the principal dwelling unit 
Single detached dwelling 2 spaces per unit 

 

Part Four, Section 4.2.8 - Parking shall be provided for an accessory dwelling unit in 
accordance with Part 6 - Parking, Loading and Access Provisions.  

The proposed accessory dwelling unit does not comply with the parking requirements of the Land 
Use Bylaw and shows a 100% variance – thus zero onsite parking space was provided. The proposal 
intended to use a portion of the street/road right-of-way (Westwinds Drive) as a dedicated parking 
space for the basement accessory dwelling unit.  
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This road right-of-way, just like any other municipal roadway is not intended to be a permanent 
parking and is subject to closure for maintenance, snow removal, street sweeping etc., and 
therefore cannot be dedicated to a private use.  

There are variance provisions that the Development Authority considers based on specific 
guidelines in the Land Use Bylaw. Variance is an exception to a specific regulation in the Land Use 
Bylaw and is requested in a development permit application.  

Part Two, subsection 2.5.1.1.5 Subject to the provisions of Subsection 2.0 hereof and any other 
variance provisions of this Bylaw, the Development Authority shall refuse an application that 
does not conform to this Bylaw. 

2.0 Variances 

2.1 The Development Authority may grant a variance and approve a development permit, with 
or without conditions, where:  

i. the proposed development would not, in the opinion of the Development Authority:  

a. unduly interfere with the amenities of the neighbourhood; or  

b. materially interfere with or affect the use, enjoyment or value of neighbouring 
properties; and 

ii. the development conforms to the use prescribed for the subject land or building in this 
Bylaw. 

2.2 In addition to the provisions of Subsection 2.1 hereof, in considering any proposed 
variance the Development Authority may consider, if relevant to the variance request, any of 
the following:  

i. the development is consistent with the purpose of the Land Use District;  

ii. there are practical difficulties in complying with the affected regulation or regulations that 
are peculiar to the use, character or situation of land or a building which are generally not 
common to other sites in the same Land Use District;  

iii. potential impacts on adjacent developments and measures to mitigate such impacts; and 
iv. approval of the variance would not cause non-compliance with the National Building Code 
– Alberta Edition or any other legislation  

The applicant did not request for a variance from the parking requirements. A variance request, 
among other things, would require proof that there exists a practical difficulty in meeting the 
requirements of the regulation being varied. Instead of moving the garage pad further into the 
property to create a driveway/additional parking within rear of the parcel, the applicant chose to 
submit on-street parking.  

As such, based on the information provided by the applicant and after in reviewing the application 
for conformance with the Land Use Bylaw, the Development Officer issued refusal notice of 
decision in accordance with the Land Use Bylaw. 
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It is also worth noting that earlier on October 4, 2023, the Development Officer found that the 
construction drawing to build the now existing single detached dwelling included an accessory 
dwelling unit in the basement and therefore advised the applicant that a total of three on-site 
parking spaces are required. The applicant then chose not to include the basement accessory 
dwelling unit and confirmed to the Development Officer that they will not be finishing the basement 
when the principal dwelling was built.  

Further, a building inspection report dated June 14, 2024 that was completed for the existing single 
detached dwelling, indicated that construction of a basement accessory dwelling unit was in 
progress. The applicant indicated in their development permit application (24-D0091) that the 
basement accessory dwelling unit was a “New Construction” and didn’t indicate the fact the 
construction of the accessory dwelling has commenced prior to the development permit 
application date – this is a misrepresentation. An online advertisement also confirms the existence 
of the accessory dwelling unit. Had the Development Officer approved this application, this 
misrepresentation would have been grounds for refusal under Part Two, section 2.6.3.3 of the Land 
Use Bylaw. Development permit application fee for “Development started without a permit” is 
double the regular fee as per the fees and charges bylaw.  

Conclusion 

Municipal roads are public lands and are under the direction, control and management of the 
municipality. The Traffic Safety Bylaw regulates the use of these roads. It is outside of the scope of 
the Land Use Bylaw to dedicate a portion public road to a private use. Private parcels are subject to 
the requirements of their specific land use district in addition to the general requirements of the 
Land Use Bylaw. The Development Officer therefore recommends the refusal notice of decision be 
upheld. 
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Appendices 

Exhibit 1 - Notice of Decision 

Exhibit 2 - Development Permit Application Package 

Exhibit 3 - Site Context and Surrounding Uses 

Exhibit 4 - The ASP Area 

Exhibit 5 - Policy 5.2.3 - Effect on Decision Making 

Exhibit 6 -Policy 5.2.4 Principles for Decision Making 

Exhibit 7 - ASP The Development Concept & Collector Road 

Exhibit 8 - Specific Land Use Components 

Exhibit 9 - Land Use District 

Exhibit 10 - Accessory Dwelling Unit Definition 

Exhibit 11 - Permitted Use Definition 

Exhibit 12 - PART SIX – PARKING, LOADING AND ACCESS PROVISIONS 

Exhibit 13 - Accessory Dwelling Unit Parking Requirement 

Exhibit 14 - Parking Plan 

Exhibit 15 - Variance Provisions 

Exhibit 16 - 2023 Correspondence 

Exhibit 17 - SFD Building PSR 

Exhibit 18 - Online Ad for The Accessory Dwelling Unit 

Link to the Land Use Bylaw 
https://www.morinville.ca/Modules/bylaws/Bylaw/Download/e7a715a4-9dad-42e6-9e92-
944b15b59740 

Link to the Traffic Safety Bylaw 
https://www.morinville.ca/Modules/bylaws/Bylaw/Download/ddf89157-ce60-4aad-8a7c-
c3c7e14f64b7 

Link to the Westwinds Area Structure Plan 
https://www.morinville.ca/Modules/bylaws/Bylaw/Download/8ca18eb7-8835-423b-8648-
53677c9632a4 
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See reverse side for important Development Permit and Appeal information. 

 
Development Officer: ________________________________  Date of Decision:    22 October 2020  
    Development Authority 
 

 

Statement Builders Ltd. 1 August 2024 
15022 116 Avenue  
Acheson AB T5M 3T4 NOTICE OF DECISION 
Attention: Mannu Ahlawat 
 
RE:  Development Permit Application No.: 24-D0091 
Proposal: Accessory Dwelling Unit in Basement 
Municipal Address: 10210 Westwinds Drive 
Legal Description:  Lot 17; Block 3; Plan 2222591 
Land Use District: Residential Mixed Form (R-X) 

You are advised that the above-noted Development Permit Application was REFUSED on Thursday, 01 
August 2024, in accordance with the Morinville Land Use Bylaw for failure to: 

- Meet the On-Site Parking Requirements of the Morinville Land Use Bylaw. 

Part Six, Section 6.2, states that unless otherwise approved by the Development Authority, each 
development shall provide on its site a parking area containing, at a minimum, the number of parking 
spaces as calculated in Table 6.1. 

Table 6.1 – requires accessory dwelling units to have a minimum of one (1) space in addition to the parking 
required for a single detached dwelling. The parking required for a single detached dwelling is two (2) 
spaces. The submitted parking plan for the accessory dwelling unit is off-site. 

As such, the application is deemed refused.  

 

 

  

 

 

August 1, 2024 Abdikani Elmi 
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Appeal Procedure 

 
Pursuant to Morinville Land Use Bylaw 2/2024, Part Two, Section 2.9 – Development Appeals, a decision of the 
Development Authority may be appealed to the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board (SDAB) pursuant to the 
Municipal Government Act (MGA) through the SDAB Bylaw.  Sections 685(1) - (3) and 686(1) of the MGA state: 

685 (1) If a Development Authority: 

(a) fails or refuses to issue a development permit to a person, 
(b) issues a development permit subject to conditions, or 
(c) issues an order under section 645, 
the person applying for the permit or affected by the order under section 645 may appeal to the subdivision 
and development appeal board. 

(2) In addition to an applicant under subsection (1), any person affected by an order, decision or development 
permit made or issued by a development authority may appeal to the subdivision and development appeal 
board. 

(3) Despite subsections (1) and (2), no appeal lies in respect of the issuance of a development permit for a 
permitted use unless the provisions of the land use bylaw were relaxed, varied or misinterpreted or the 
application for the development permit was deemed to be refused under section 683.1(8). 

 
686 (1) A development appeal to a subdivision and development appeal board is commenced by filing a notice of 

the appeal, containing reasons, with the board 
(a) in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section 685(1) 

 (i) with respect to an application for a development permit, 
(A) within 21 days after the date on which the decision is made under section 642, or 
(B) if no decision is made with respect to the application within the 40-day period, or within any 

extension of that period under section 684, within 21 days after the date the period or 
extension expires, … 

or 
(b) in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section 685(2), within 21 days after the date 

on which the notice of the issuance of the permit was given in accordance with the land use bylaw. 
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5. STAGING AND IMPLEMENTATION

5.1 Staging 
The staging concept is shown on Figure 7. The first stage of development allows for the 
implementation of commercial development and a school site in the eastern portion of the Westwinds 
ASP area. This means that a diversity of uses may be accommodated and the village theme entry 
features may be implemented to immediately establish the identity of the Westwinds neighbourhood. 

Subsequent stages of development are proposed to occur in the north and west portion of the plan 
area after the commercial and school site have been implemented in stage one. Advancement beyond 
the first two stages is identified as ‘future development.’ 

The Land Use Bylaw No. 3/2012 will need to be appropriately amended at the time of subdivision. 

5.2 Force and Effect 
The Westwinds in Morinville ASP is intended to refine existing general policy direction and land use 
designations assigned to these lands within the MDP, guide the subsequent assignment and 
implementation of land use districts to the lands within the LUB as well as establish a sound framework for 
future decisions on land use, subdivision, servicing and development permits. It must be noted that in 
making future decisions concerning the use, subdivision and development of the lands within this ASP, the 
Town will need to remain mindful of and monitor the capacities of both on and off-site services and make 
any necessary adjustments to uses, densities and lots sizes within this ASP accordingly. 

Policy 5.2.1 Decisions Consistent with the Westwinds in Morinville Area Structure Plan 
The Town shall ensure that all future land use, subdivision, development and servicing 
decisions made regarding lands within the Westwinds in Morinville ASP shall comply with 
all provisions, policies, maps, figures and drawings contained within the Westwinds in 
Morinville ASP. 

Policy 5.2.2 Amendments 
a) If any decision referred to in Policy 5.2.1 would constitute a major change of the

provisions of this ASP, an amendment to this ASP shall be required in
consideration of Policy 5.2.4. Decisions that would constitute a minor change to
the provisions of the ASP may be considered without an amendment, in
accordance with Policy 5.2.4, where the owner/developer can demonstrate to
the satisfaction of the Town that the change does not substantively alter the
intent, force or effect of the provisions of this ASP.

b) Amendments that may be required to this ASP shall be completed in accordance
with the Municipal Government Act and all other applicable bylaws, policies and
procedures.

Policy 5.2.3 Effect on Decision Making 
a) This ASP, its concepts and provisions shall be used in conjunction with the

relevant provision of the MDP and the LUB, particularly in guiding the exercise
of discretion in making decisions on subdivision and development permit
applications. This ASP will be used to guide any required amendments to the
provisions or land use designations in the MDP to ensure consistency with
Section 638 of the Municipal Government Act.

b) Specifically tailored land use districts may be prepared and inserted in the LUB
to support and facilitate the implementation of this ASP including provisions
related to lot size, density, form and character, landscaping, public amenity
space, and access and circulation. A specifically tailored direct control land use
district may be prepared and adopted to address any unique area or
development situation.
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Policy 5.2.4 Principles for Decision Making 
a) The exercise of discretion or variance in deciding an application or an

amendment to this ASP must be both reasonable and defensible within the
letter and spirit of this ASP as well as widely accepted planning principles.

b) If a requirement or provision of this ASP is to be deviated from or if an
amendment is to be made, it is essential that those making the decision clearly
understand the rationale for the requirement or provision they are being asked
to vary or amend.

c) Discretion, variance and amendment shall or should only be considered if it can
be demonstrated that the discretion, variance or amendment being considered
will, at a minimum, not jeopardize the policies of this ASP and, at best, better
serve them.

d) Any variance or discretion exercised or any amendment made shall be fully
documented so that the reasons and rational for the variance or discretion
exercised or the amendment are accurately recorded and clearly understood.

Policy 5.2.5 Repeated Amendment Applications 
Should an owner/developer make repeated applications to amend this ASP once it is in 
effect, the Town may undertake or require that the owner/developer undertake an 
overall review of this ASP instead of continuing to make individual, isolated amendment 
applications so that the implications of the revision to this ASP can be considered and 
evaluated, at a minimum, in the context of the entire ASP area and, if warranted, beyond 
this ASP area. 

Policy 5.2.6 Development Phasing 
The staging or phasing of development will be determined by market forces and the cost-
effective provision of infrastructure.  An illustrative Phasing Sequence is shown on Figure 
7: Staging. This phasing sequence is illustrative only and may be altered to fit changing 
circumstances. 

Policy 5.2.7 Development Agreement 
As warranted, the Town shall require owners/developers to enter into an agreement 
with the Town as a condition of any subdivision or development permit application 
pursuant to the Municipal Development Act. 

Policy 5.2.8 Technical Information 
Detailed engineering analysis and other technical information shall be required with 
respect to geotechnical conditions, roads and servicing (both on- and off-site) in support 
of decisions at the subdivision and development level. All site preparation, public utilities, 
public roads, pedestrian walkways and any other public facilities and improvements shall 
be professionally designed and constructed to the satisfaction of the Town in accordance 
with the Town’s standards. 

Policy 5.2.9 Traffic Impact Assessment 
The Town and/or Alberta Transportation may require applicant(s)/ owner(s)/ 
developer(s)/ proponent(s), at their sole expense, to prepare a Traffic Impact Assessment 
(TIA) as a condition of subdivision or development approval, as the case may be.  
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3. THE DEVELOPMENT CONCEPT

The ASP’s boundary conditions physically separate the community from the surrounding neighbourhoods 
and offer the ASP area its own unique identity.  The following features of the proposed development will 
enhance the identity and create a village like ambiance in the plan area.  In the context of this ASP, ‘village’ 
reflects the following key features: 

 Mix of land uses,

 Diversity in housing forms and densities,

 Compatible building forms and architectural styles,

 Common and compatible design elements,

 Safe, pedestrian friendly and walkable environment,

 Green buffer strips with a multi-use trail system,

 Centrally located storm water management facility (SWMF).

The ASP area will accommodate a mixed-use development providing live-work-play opportunities for its 
residents. The plan area will allow for corridor commercial development along Morinville Road, various 
forms of medium and low density residential developments, a school site, and a centrally located SWMF.  

The plan area will provide a variety of housing options for diverse age and income groups. Higher density 
housing forms are proposed closer to Morinville Road, adjacent to the school and commercial sites. Low 
density housing forms are located in the remaining portion of the plan area, west of the commercial and 
high density sites.  Housing products including duplex, row-housing, and lane accessed small lots provide a 
transition as density decreases from east to west.   

The ASP proposes a hierarchical road network for vehicles, bicycles and pedestrians. A collector loop off of 
Morinville Road serves the ASP area and provides direct access to the commercial sites, school, and the 
SWMF. The collector road further provides access to the local road network, which in turn connects to the 
low density residential development.  

The plan area incorporates green linear strips along its north and west edges providing physical separation 
and noise attenuation buffer between the residential development and Highway 2 and CN Rail line. These 
green buffers along with walkways, will accommodate a multi-use trail system and contribute to the ASP’s 
MR dedication. The school site will also contribute to the ASP’s reserve dedication..  

A comprehensively designed SWMF that serves the entire ASP area is also provided within the plan area. 
This proposed SWMF acts as a focal point and amenity feature for the community, as a multi-use trail will 
be incorporated around the perimeter to provide active and passive recreational opportunities to the 
residents in the plan area and surrounding communities.    
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The laned small lot subdivisions will enhance the aesthetic quality and livability of the Westwinds 
neighbourhood. They promote interactive streetscapes and safety through ‘natural surveillance.’ They will 
also provide a high standard residential environment and housing product, at entry level prices.  

In addition, laned subdivisions offer the following features: 

• Efficient and easy to maintain as concrete pads are provided in the backs of lots that are accessed
off the paved lanes. This allows for better snow removal and permits the homeowner to build a
garage on the concrete pad when convenient;

• Reduced front yard setbacks;

• Front sidewalks and yards, as opposed to driveways, increase community interaction and
liveability. The streetscape becomes inviting and more attractive to pedestrians. A comprehensive
landscaping and architectural approach to designing the streetscape ensures a high aesthetic
standard and a cohesive neighbourhood;

• Private amenity space in the front yard by applying proper siting and fencing techniques;

• Eliminates instances of vehicles backing onto collector/local roadways and enhances safety; and,

• Reduced curb-cuts for front driveways enabling more on-street parking.

Compact comprehensively designed laneless subdivisions that display uniform architectural, fencing, and 
landscaping features, along with elements of good quality design, are increasingly successful in providing 
entry level housing.  

These two forms of low density housing products can be effectively integrated through creative subdivision 
design and the consistent application of aesthetic features that promote the Westwinds in Morinville 
village theme. Morinville is well located and strategically positioned to provide this needed type of entry 
level product in the northwest sector of the Greater Edmonton area. This ASP recognizes the changing 
market and therefore offers flexibility to respond to the market needs over its full build out duration.  
Sound subdivision and design principles will create suitable and liveable communities that are capable of 
maintaining their value over time. 

Landrex has a proven track record for ensuring high quality, aesthetically attractive developments, and is 
prepared to work with the Town in providing architectural details to be applied to the proposed 
development. It is important to note all residential subdivisions, both laned and laneless, need to comply 
with the Town’s regulatory standards and provisions, and that the density of the laneless areas will be 
lower than that of the laned areas. 

3.2.4 Storm Water Facility 

As previously noted, one storm water facility is proposed along the north leg of the collector. This centrally 
located storm pond will be about 4.88 hectares in size, and will be designed and landscaped to ensure that 
it functions as an amenity feature, as well as a Public Utility Lot. The pond will provide an attractive entry 
feature into the community and will result in a significant amenity feature within the heart of Westwinds 
without compromising safety. The storm water pond will be integrated into the internal pedestrian 
circulation system with a trail network, and will also be accessed by the collector road. 

3.2.5 School Site 

Greater St. Albert Catholic Schools has requested that a 3.11 hectare school site be provided in Westwinds. 
A site is proposed in the south east portion of the plan area, between low and medium/high-density 
residential developments abutting the corridor commercial sites (see Figure 2 - Development Concept). 
The school site: 

• is located on lands owned by Landrex so that municipal services can be extended to the site within
a reasonable time frame (see Section 5 Staging and Implementation);
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8.1.11. Residential Mixed Form (R-X) District 

1.0 Purpose 

The purpose of this District is to provide for a residential development in the form of low-density small 
lots or mixed housing serviced by rear lane or lane less transportation systems.  

2.0 Permitted and Discretionary Uses 

2.1. Permitted Uses 

- Duplex – side by side 
- Duplex – stacked 
- Ground-orientated multiple unit 

dwelling 
- Home occupation – minor 
- Home office 
- Public park 
- Accessory dwelling unit 
- Single detached dwelling 

Buildings and uses accessory to 
permitted uses 

2.2. Discretionary Uses 

- Bed and breakfast establishment 
- Child day home 
- Group home 
- Home occupation – major 
- Public utility (no office or workshop) 
- Show home 

Buildings and uses accessory to 
discretionary uses 

3.0 Subdivision Regulations 

Minimum site depth 30.0m 
Minimum density In areas without an Area Structure Plan a 

minimum of 30 dwelling units per net 
residential ha.  

3.1. For pie-shaped sites in lane less systems (where the rear line is greater than the front line), the 
site width shall be measured at 9.0 m from the front line. 

4.0 Development Regulations 

Maximum site coverage With Detached Garage: 
55% for principal building; and 
15% for accessory buildings 
As long as the total site coverage does not 
exceed 65% 

With Attached Garage: 
65%  

Minimum required front yard setback 3.0 m;  
6.0 m to vehicle doors of a garage that faces a road 

Minimum required side yard setback 1.2 m; 
0.0 m - along a shared building wall;  
6.0 m to vehicle doors of a garage that faces a road; 
3.0 m on one side yard where a site has vehicular 
access from the front only and no attached garage or 
carport is provided;  
and as required per Section 3.8 for corner sites.  

Minimum required corner line setback 3.0 m 

231

Page 286 of 516



car rental agencies, and motorcycle dealerships, but does not include dealerships for the sale of 
trucks with a gross vehicle weight rating greater than 5500 kg (12,125 lbs.), or the sale of 
vehicles with either a gross vehicle weight rating greater than 6000 kg (13,227.7 lbs.) or a 
length greater than 6.7 m (22.0 ft.); 

12.0 “automotive body repair and paint shop” means a development where the bodies of vehicles 
are serviced and repaired; 

13.0 “accessory dwelling unit” means self-contained dwelling unit accessory to a principal dwelling 
unit, contained within a principal building or in an accessory building, which is located on the 
same parcel of land registered under the same land title as the principal dwelling unit; 

14.0 “bed and breakfast establishment” means a development within a building which possesses a 
dwelling unit, where temporary sleeping accommodations, up to a maximum of four (4) 
bedrooms, with or without meals, are provided for remuneration to members of the public; 

15.0 “boarding and lodging house” means a development, with or without a dwelling unit, where 
temporary sleeping accommodations of three (3) or more bedrooms, with or without meals, 
are provided for remuneration to members of the public; 

16.0 “business support services establishment” means a development providing support services to 
typical business operations; 

17.0 “cannabis sales” means a development licensed by the Province of Alberta used for the retail 
sale to the public of cannabis, as defined in the Cannabis Act (Canada) and its regulations as 
amended from time to time, and may include the retail sales of related accessory products; 

18.0 “car wash” means a building or structure for use by the general public containing facilities for 
the washing of motor vehicles for a fee, either by production line methods employing 
mechanical devices or by hand; 

19.0 “casino and gaming establishment” means a development where games of chance or 
percentage are the principal use of the facility.  Typical uses include bingo halls, but does not 
include amusement establishments or other facilities that house a bingo or casino on an 
infrequent basis; 

20.0 “cemetery” means a development for the entombment of the deceased; 

21.0 “child care facility” means a development where care and supervision, but not overnight 
accommodation, is provided to seven (7) or more children as defined in the Alberta Child Care 
Licensing Regulation, as amended; 

22.0  “child day home” means a child care facility operated in a private residence and complies with 
the Alberta Family Day Home Standards but does not include child care programs as defined by 
the Child Care Licensing Act. This use may be considered under a home occupation – major if it 
is not a separate use within the Land Use District; 

Bylaw 3/2018 
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75.0 “parapet wall” means that part of an exterior wall, party wall, or fire wall extending above the 
roof line, or a wall which serves as a guard at the edge of a balcony or roof; 

76.0 “parcel of land” means a parcel of land, as defined in the Act; 

77.0 “parking area” means the area set aside for the parking of vehicles.  Components of parking 
areas include parking spaces, loading spaces, aisles, accesses and egresses to the parking area, 
and traffic islands where they are part of the parking area.  A parking area may be within a 
building, and, if so, is commonly referred to as a parkade and includes a garage; 

78.0 “parking space” means an area set aside for the parking of one (1) vehicle; 

79.0 “patio” means any developed surface usually adjacent to a building which is less than 0.6 m (2.0 
ft.) above grade; 

80.0 “Peace Officer” means a member of the Royal Canadian Mounted Police, or a Community 
Peace Officer of the Municipality, pursuant to the Public Security Peace Officer Program and the 
Peace Officer Act, as amended; 

81.0 “permanent material” means any exterior finishing material commonly used in building 
construction that complies with the Safety Codes Act;   

82.0 “permitted use” means the use of land or a building provided for in this Bylaw for which a 
development permit shall be issued, with or without conditions, upon an application having 
been made provided that the proposed development complies in all respects with this Bylaw in 
accordance with the Act; 

83.0 “porch” means any open structure attached to a building with means of passage between the 
building and the outside that is covered by a roof, and may be partially enclosed with walls, 
windows or screens, provided that the structure is not entirely enclosed with walls.  Roofs may 
be open to, or provide protection from, the elements.  For the purposes of this Bylaw, a 
veranda shall be considered a porch; 

84.0 “prefabricated structure” means a building normally constructed off-site and transported to 
the site, or is made of components manufactured off-site and packaged as a commodity for 
assembly on site, which may be used for storage of goods and materials or other purposes.  
Prefabricated structures include fabric structures, and shipping containers either new or 
previously used for shipping cargo, goods and/or materials, but does not include manufactured 
home units, or recreational vehicles or tents periodically used for camping purposes or open air 
shelters; 

85.0 “principal building” means a building which: 

1. occupies the major or central portion of a site; 
2. is the chief or main building among one or more buildings on the site, or 
3. constitutes by reason of its use the primary purpose for which the site is used. 

86.0 “principal use” means the primary purpose or purposes for which a building or site is used; 
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landscaping, matching, or complementing the exterior finish and roof pitch of the 
principal building on the site. 

4.2. ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT 

1.0 An accessory dwelling unit shall be accessory to a principal dwelling unit and shall not be 
allowed on a site unless specifically listed as a permitted or discretionary use in the District 
within which the site is located.  Section 2.5.1.10 shall not apply to any use that may be 
considered similar to accessory dwelling unit. 
 

2.0 Only one (1) accessory dwelling unit may be permitted on a parcel of land, and only where the 
principal dwelling unit does not have an approved development permit for a bed and breakfast 
establishment, child day home, group home or major home occupation.  

3.0 An accessory dwelling unit shall be developed in such a manner that the exterior of the 
principal building containing the accessory dwelling unit shall appear as a single dwelling unit, 
and the exterior finish shall comply with Section 3.6 - Architectural Standards. 
 

4.0 For an accessory building containing an accessory dwelling unit: 

4.1 Notwithstanding Section 4.1.10.1, where an accessory dwelling unit is located above a 
detached garage the accessory building shall not exceed 7.0 m (23.0 ft.) or two storeys, 

4.2 Windows shall be placed and sized such that they minimise visibility into yards and 
windows of adjacent properties through offsetting, screening with landscaping or 
fencing, and facing large windows away from abutting parcels of land, and 

4.3 No deck, balcony or any similar unenclosed structure shall be allowed on roofs, and 
where an accessory dwelling unit is located above a detached garage the structure may 
only face a lane, the principle building, or flanking road abutting the site and, 
notwithstanding any other provision of this Bylaw to the contrary, shall be included in 
the calculation of ground floor area. 
 

5.0 An accessory dwelling unit shall have a floor area that does not exceed the floor area of the 
principal dwelling unit.  For the purposes of this Subsection, floor area does not include shared 
mechanical areas, common areas, or the area covered by stairways. 

6.0 An accessory dwelling unit shall be constructed in accordance with the requirements of all 
applicable codes and regulations pursuant to the Safety Codes Act. 
 

7.0 An accessory dwelling unit shall not be considered in the calculation of densities as outlined in 
statutory plans. 
 

8.0 Parking shall be provided for an accessory dwelling unit in accordance with Part 6 - Parking, 
Loading and Access Provisions. 
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Parking Plan 
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2.5. DECISION PROCESS 

1.0 Authority 

1.1 The Development Officer shall review all applications for development permits and, 
notwithstanding Section 2.4, in the course of reviewing the application, may request 
additional information or documentation from the applicant that the Development 
Authority considers necessary to review the application. 

1.2 The Development Officer shall review each application for a development permit to 
determine what type of use the development constitutes. 

1.3 The Development Authority may, at its discretion, prior to deciding upon a development 
permit application for a discretionary use or a variance in regards to either a permitted 
use or discretionary use, provide public notice through means and to whom it considers 
necessary that a decision regarding the application is to be made, that an opportunity 
will be afforded to any interested person to make representation on the application, and 
that the Development Authority shall take into account but shall not be bound by any 
such representations made when giving final consideration to the said application.  The 
said public notice shall, at a minimum, provide information regarding the nature of the 
proposed development, specify the requirements for submitting a representation, 
identify the deadline for submissions and any other information deemed necessary by 
the Development Authority.  

1.4 The Development Authority may consider a development permit application for an 
enlargement, addition, demolition, removal, or structural alteration to be a permitted 
use only in a situation where: 

i. the principal use on the site has a valid development permit at the time of the 
application under this Subsection; 

ii. the existing development would not be considered a non-conforming use, pursuant 
to s. 643 of the Municipal Government Act; 

iii. the principal use of the site has not been discontinued for a period of six (6) 
consecutive months or more; 

iv. the Development Authority is satisfied that the enlargement, addition, demolition, 
removal, or structural alteration would not result in any change or intensity of any 
authorised use on the site; and 

v. the Development Authority is satisfied that, from a planning perspective, it is 
appropriate to proceed under the provisions of this Subsection. 

1.5 Subject to the provisions of Subsection 2.0 hereof and any other variance provisions of 
this Bylaw, the Development Authority shall refuse an application that does not conform 
to this Bylaw. 

Bylaw 12/2012 

Bylaw 17/2015 

Bylaw 14/2017 
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1.6 The Development Officer shall issue a development permit for a permitted use with or 
without conditions if the application conforms to this Bylaw. 

1.7 The Development Officer may issue a development permit, with or without conditions, 
for a use that is identified as “Discretionary Use” if the application conforms to this 
Bylaw. 

1.8 The Development Officer shall refer any applications for development within a Direct 
Control District to Council, with recommendations, unless otherwise indicated in this 
Bylaw, and Council may issue a development permit, with or without conditions. 

1.9 The Development Authority may refuse a development permit application for a 
discretionary use even though it may conform to this Bylaw. 

1.10 Where a proposed use does not conform to the wording of any land use definition or 
generally conforms to the wording of two or more land use definitions, the 
Development Officer may determine that the use is similar to the land use definition 
that the Development Officer considers to be the most appropriate in character, 
purpose, intent, and/or impact.  In such instances, the use shall be considered a 
discretionary use regardless of whether or not the similar land use definition is a 
permitted or discretionary use within the subject land use district. 

1.11 An application for a development permit shall, at the option of the applicant, be deemed 
to be refused when a decision is not made within 40 days of receipt of the notice 
acknowledging that the application is complete pursuant to Subsection 2.4.7.0, or, if said 
notice was not provided, within 40 days after the prescribed time period which deemed 
the application to be complete pursuant to Section 2.4.8.0 unless the applicant has 
entered into a written agreement with the Development Officer to extend the time 
period beyond the 40-day period. 

2.0 Variances 

Notwithstanding the provisions of Subsection 1.0 hereof, the Development Authority may grant 
a variance from any development standard prescribed in this Bylaw, subject to the following: 

2.1 The Development Authority may grant a variance and approve a development permit, 
with or without conditions, where: 

i. the proposed development would not, in the opinion of the Development Authority: 

a. unduly interfere with the amenities of the neighbourhood; or 

b. materially interfere with or affect the use, enjoyment or value of neighbouring 
properties; and 

ii. the development conforms to the use prescribed for the subject land or building in 
this Bylaw. 

Bylaw 14/2017 
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2.2 In addition to the provisions of Subsection 2.1 hereof, in considering any proposed 
variance the Development Authority may consider, if relevant to the variance request, 
any of the following: 

i. the development is consistent with the purpose of the Land Use District; 

ii. there are practical difficulties in complying with the affected regulation or 
regulations that are peculiar to the use, character or situation of land or a building 
which are generally not common to other sites in the same Land Use District; 

iii. potential impacts on adjacent developments and measures to mitigate such 
impacts; and 

iv. approval of the variance would not cause non-compliance with the National Building 
Code – Alberta Edition or any other legislation. 

2.3 The Development Authority may approve, with or without conditions, an enlargement, 
addition to, rebuilding of, or structural alteration to a legal non-conforming building if 
the non-conforming building complies with the uses prescribed for that land in this 
Bylaw and the proposed development would not, in the opinion of the Development 
Authority: 

i. unduly interfere with the amenities of the neighbourhood; or 

ii. materially interfere with or affect the use, enjoyment or value of neighbouring 
properties. 

2.4 The Development Authority does not have authority to vary, waive, or relax a 
Fundamental Use Provision or a Use definition. 

2.5 If a variance is granted, the Development Authority shall specifically detail its nature and 
extent in the associated Development Permit. 

  

Bylaw 17/2015 

239

Page 294 of 516



Page 295 of 516



Page 296 of 516



Page 297 of 516



C-2.2.10.1. Secondary suite development in the basement was observed as in-progress at time of 
final inspection, permit was issued for an undeveloped basement. A permit must be issued for the 
development of the basement for secondary suite. 

B-9.8.8.3. Install a guard 35-1/4" high with no gaps greater than 4" for the deck surface & open sides 
of stairs.

B-9.8. Front entry: Install code compliant stairs to allow for safe access to the building. 

B-9.8. Side door: Install code compliant stairs to allow for safe access to the building. 

NON COMPLIANCE ITEMS

Contractor advised the basement has secondary suite development in-progress. Secondary suite 
development in the basement was observed as in-progress at time of final inspection, permit was 
issued for an undeveloped basement. A permit must be issued for the unpermitted work.

Basement walls were framed, plumbing rough-in was in-progress.

The Inspections Group Inc.
101E, 14310 111 Avenue
Edmonton AB   T5M 3Z7

Fax: 780.454.5222, 1.866.454.5222
questions@inspectionsgroup.com

Phone: 780.454.5048, 1.866.554.5048

243

Page 298 of 516



B-9.25.2.3. Install drywall on walls in stairwell. 

B-9.8.7 Install continuous handrails that are between 34”(865mm) to 42.2”(1070mm) in height along 
the line of flight for main / basement floors.

B-9.10.17.10. Cover all foamed insulation surfaces with a gypsum board / OSB / thermal barrier.

B-9.14.6.1. Grade site to allow water to drain away from the building.

B-9.27.1. Complete Exterior cladding around side entry door and rear window.

The Inspections Group Inc.
101E, 14310 111 Avenue
Edmonton AB   T5M 3Z7

Fax: 780.454.5222, 1.866.454.5222
questions@inspectionsgroup.com

Phone: 780.454.5048, 1.866.554.5048
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B-9.8.8.1. Restrain rear door to open not more than 100mm 4" until landing, stairs, guard are 
installed.

B-9.27.4.1. Seal penetrations in exterior cladding throughout. 

B-9.34.1.1. Complete all electrical installations with covers & controls. North exterior wall

B-9.23.9.7. Install missing hangers on floor joists at front deck. 

B-9.25.4.1. Repair vapour barrier in basement area. 

The Inspections Group Inc.
101E, 14310 111 Avenue
Edmonton AB   T5M 3Z7

Fax: 780.454.5222, 1.866.454.5222
questions@inspectionsgroup.com

Phone: 780.454.5048, 1.866.554.5048
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B-9.25.2.3. Correct insulation installation where there are gaps between the insulation. 

B-9.32.3.13. The distance separating air intakes from building envelope penetrations that are 
potential sources of contaminants, such as gas vents or oil fill pipes, shall be not less than 900 mm.

B-9.15.3.4 Confirm spread footings are sized to meet area and thickness requirements, OR submit 
engineers letter of review for foundation.

B-9.33.6.13. Spaces between studs or joists used as return ducts shall be separated from the 
unused portions of such spaces by tight-fitting metal stops or wood blocking. The return air path 
for the second floor had multiple spaces open to adjacent unused portions. Particular locations are 
the joist cavities, the pan for the second floor tub, and the separation to the rim joist. 

B-9.33.6.13. Spaces between studs or joists used as return ducts shall be separated from the 
unused portions of such spaces by tight-fitting metal stops or wood blocking. The return air path 
for the second floor had multiple spaces open to adjacent unused portions. Particular locations are 
the joist cavities, the pan for the second floor tub, and the separation to the rim joist. 

The Inspections Group Inc.
101E, 14310 111 Avenue
Edmonton AB   T5M 3Z7

Fax: 780.454.5222, 1.866.454.5222
questions@inspectionsgroup.com

Phone: 780.454.5048, 1.866.554.5048
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C-2.2.13.6. Submit engineers / site supervisors letter of review for the foundation wall reinforcement. 
Letter to confirm wall was constructed to the engineered specifications. ALTERNATIVELY Submit 
B1, B2, and C2 schedules from the professional that worked on the project may be submitted in lieu 
of a letter of field review.

C-2.2.13.6. Submit engineers / floor manufacturers letter of review for the floor system where a joist 
has not been installed. It appears that the joist was not installed to allow for a plumbing stack to be 
installed on the opposing side. 

C-2.2.13.6. Submit engineers letter of review for the construction of the tall walls, the construction 
of the walls does not match the engineered design that was submitted. The design that was 
submitted stated the wall was to be constructed using 2x6, the observed construction of the wall 
had LVLs installed for the studs. ALTERNATIVELY Submit B1, B2, and C2 schedules from the 
professional that worked on the project may be submitted in lieu of a letter of field review. 

B-9.23.3.5. Sheathing for the building was observed to not be fastened in multiple areas, areas 
particularly observed are the north west corner and the east side of the building. All sheathing 
should be reviewed to ensure there are no other areas that require additional fasteners. 

The Inspections Group Inc.
101E, 14310 111 Avenue
Edmonton AB   T5M 3Z7

Fax: 780.454.5222, 1.866.454.5222
questions@inspectionsgroup.com

Phone: 780.454.5048, 1.866.554.5048
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3.3  Development Appeal 024-STU-001 

 

Development Permit Application Number: 24-D0092 

 

Appellant/Applicant: Mannu Ahlawat for Statement Builders Ltd. 

 

Property Subject of Appeal: 10206 Westwinds Drive / Lot 16; Block 3; 
Plan 222 2591 

 

Against the decision of the Town of Morinville Development Officer 
to refuse Development Permit Application Number 24-D0092 for the 
creation of an Accessory Dwelling Unit (basement suite). 
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Decision 
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See reverse side for important Development Permit and Appeal information.

Development Officer: ________________________________  Date of Decision:    22 October 2020 
Development Authority 

Statement Builders Ltd. 1 August 2024 
15022 116 Avenue 
Acheson AB T5M 3T4 NOTICE OF DECISION 
Attention: Mannu Ahlawat 

RE:  Development Permit Application No.: 24-D0092 
Proposal: Accessory Dwelling Unit in Basement 
Municipal Address: 10206 Westwinds Drive 
Legal Description:  Lot 16; Block 3; Plan 2222591 
Land Use District: Residential Mixed Form (R-X) 

You are advised that the above-noted Development Permit Application was REFUSED on Thursday, 01 
August 2024, in accordance with the Morinville Land Use Bylaw for failure to: 

- Meet the On-Site Parking Requirements of the Morinville Land Use Bylaw.

Part Six, Section 6.2, states that unless otherwise approved by the Development Authority, each 
development shall provide on its site a parking area containing, at a minimum, the number of parking 
spaces as calculated in Table 6.1. 

Table 6.1 – requires accessory dwelling units to have a minimum of one (1) space in addition to the parking 
required for a single detached dwelling. The parking required for a single detached dwelling is two (2) 
spaces. The submitted parking plan for the accessory dwelling unit is off-site. 

As such, the application is deemed refused. 

August 1, 2024 Abdikani Elmi 

250



 

 
Appeal Procedure 

 
Pursuant to Morinville Land Use Bylaw 2/2024, Part Two, Section 2.9 – Development Appeals, a decision of the 
Development Authority may be appealed to the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board (SDAB) pursuant to the 
Municipal Government Act (MGA) through the SDAB Bylaw.  Sections 685(1) - (3) and 686(1) of the MGA state: 

685 (1) If a Development Authority: 

(a) fails or refuses to issue a development permit to a person, 
(b) issues a development permit subject to conditions, or 
(c) issues an order under section 645, 
the person applying for the permit or affected by the order under section 645 may appeal to the subdivision 
and development appeal board. 

(2) In addition to an applicant under subsection (1), any person affected by an order, decision or development 
permit made or issued by a development authority may appeal to the subdivision and development appeal 
board. 

(3) Despite subsections (1) and (2), no appeal lies in respect of the issuance of a development permit for a 
permitted use unless the provisions of the land use bylaw were relaxed, varied or misinterpreted or the 
application for the development permit was deemed to be refused under section 683.1(8). 

 
686 (1) A development appeal to a subdivision and development appeal board is commenced by filing a notice of 

the appeal, containing reasons, with the board 
(a) in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section 685(1) 

 (i) with respect to an application for a development permit, 
(A) within 21 days after the date on which the decision is made under section 642, or 
(B) if no decision is made with respect to the application within the 40-day period, or within any 

extension of that period under section 684, within 21 days after the date the period or 
extension expires, … 

or 
(b) in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section 685(2), within 21 days after the date 

on which the notice of the issuance of the permit was given in accordance with the land use bylaw. 
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From: Mannu
To: Legislative Officer
Subject: Re: 10206/10210/10214 denied DP due to limited parking .
Date: August 22, 2024 12:34:59 PM
Attachments: image001.png

image002.png
image003.png
image004.png
image005.png

Hello 

Good day 

To be added to all 3 applications D240090/91/92: 

My / our reasons or grounds for filing an appeal are as follows : 
- we were never notified by the development officer on the original building permit that we would not be able
to do a basement suite due to the parking requirements . At the planning stages the design could have been
changed to accommodate the by law rules. 
- the main reason we purchased these lots from the developer was we were told by them and by the
development officer that basement suites are excepted. 
- we've put almost 250,000.00 dollars of investment (basement suites) into these 3 houses and to now be told
we cant do basement suites will not only hurt our company but could put us into bankruptcy. 
- we would like to have the front street/ rear apron  considered as parking for the basement suite. The front
street can easily accommodate 3 cars for each home. Totalling 9 parking spots in front. 
- we are looking forward to building more homes in morinville and look forward to building out the
community. But this wont allow us to continue if its not considered.

   Thank you

Statement Builders ltd 
15022-116ave 
Edmonton AB,T5M 3T4
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From: Blair  
Sent: Wednesday, September 11, 2024 9:35 AM 
To: Legislative Officer   
Cc: Mannu  
Subject: 10206 westwinds drive further comments / info for appeal hearing sept 16 
 
  
Hello 
 
Good morning 
 
Attachments are : 
- approved development permit of the construction plans , rear garage pad , future 
basement suite with side entrance. 
- approved building permit for the construction of the house 
- picture of the house with concrete sidewalk poured to the side entrance for the basement 
suite . 
- picture of the garage slab poured as per approved design 
- proposed new plot plan extending the garage into the property further cutting the yard to a 
very small yard. 
 
Comments : 
- we have taken advantage of the government cmhc program and this was part of our 
financing qualifications. 3 homes side by each with 3 basement suites totaling 6 dwellings. 
We were approved for financing based on our DP/BP being approved by the town. 
 
- statement Builders was approved  for the  Development permit / Building permit with a 
clear intention that the basements are to be a secondary suite with a side entrance. 
 
- we can change the design of the rear pad to extend into the yard giving us an 18’ driveway 
in rear alley way. This will cost us an additional 10-13k to modify existing. And aesthetically 
this will look terrible and affect our warranty and sales of the homes. 
 
- example situation : on a front attached home with a secondary suite there would be a 
driveway for the person living in the basement suite to park (3rd parking spot ). It would be 
highly likely the person would park on the street anyways so that they don’t block the 
people who live on the main floor from getting out of the garage. How would that be any 
different from our situation where the basement suite has parking on the street. 
 
- we have invested a ton of money and resources to get these houses started And approved 
through the cmhc government program. We would greatly appreciate an approval on the 
appeal and grant us the development permit. 
 
Thank you very much 
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PLAN REVIEW REPORT 
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Date:   October 26, 2023 
Code Classification:  Part 9 Building 
Occupancy Classification: Group C 
Building Area:   902 ft² 
Building Height:  2 Storey 
Streets:   One 
 

Permit No.:  224TIG-23-B0107 
Municipality:  Town of Morinville 
Project Description: New SFD c/w 

Undevelopment Basement 
and Deck 

 
Plans and specifications submitted for a building permit have been reviewed for compliance to the National 
Building Code – Alberta Edition 2019 (NBC – AE 2019). 
A. All work and materials shall comply with the requirements of the National Building Code – Alberta Edition 

2019. 
B. For design carried out in accordance with Part 4 of Division B, the designer shall be a professional 

engineer or registered architect licensed to practice in Alberta and skilled in the work concerned.  [Div. C, 
2.4.2.2]. Permit does require professional involvement for specific engineered design. 

C. Municipal Quality Management Plan does not require overall professional involvement. 
D. All requirements of the Plumbing, Gas, Electrical and Fire Authorities shall be met.  The owner is 

responsible to ensure that permits are in place for all applicable scopes of work regardless of whether they 
are listed in this item.  Permits are required prior to the commencement of work. 
Required Permits: Electrical ☒ Plumbing ☒ Gas ☒ Private Sewage ☐ 

E. Permit is not valid until there is final approval from your local Development Authority in the form of an 
approved Development Permit. Starting construction prior to obtaining an Approved Development Permit 
may void the issuance of this Building Permit. 

If you occupy your project prior to completion of construction, additional inspections with associated 
fees may be required.  Please contact our office to discuss should you have any questions regarding this. 
 
Municipal Quality Management Plan requires final inspection be called for within 730 days from permit 
issuance. 

Required Inspections (3): 
1) Foundation (Prior to Backfill) 
2) Framing (prior to insulation and vapour barrier 
3) Final  

It is the responsibility of the applicant to call for inspections. Additional inspections are available for a fee. 
 
SPECIFIC CONDITIONS 
As a result of our review, we have noted a number of code references and in some instances provided a brief 
comment where the drawings are unclear or appear to deviate from the requirements of the code.   Items listed 
below have comments/requirements identified immediately followed by the referenced Article from the 
applicable section(s) of the National Building Code – Alberta Edition 2019 italicized in square brackets.  All 
code references are from Division B, unless noted otherwise. 
 
• In the Town of Morinville, the firefighting response time is greater than 10 minutes as per the local fire 

department.  The building will be treated as though the distance to the property line is half of the actual 
distance and spatial separation requirements will be calculated and applied based on this distance. 
[9.10.15.3.] 

• The soffit on the left & right side(s) of the building shall be unvented and conform to CAN/CGSB-93.2 if a 
metal soffit is used, or be a material listed under Clause 3.2.3.6.(5)(b).  [9.10.15.5.(11)] 
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• You will require an site superintendent’s/engineer’s field review and a letter of compliance for the 
engineered foundation and tall wall. B1, B2, and C2 schedules from the professional that worked on the 
project may be submitted in lieu of a letter of field review. [Div. C, 2.2.13.6.] 

• You will require soil gas mitigation system rough-in.  This means the sub-strata below the basement 
concrete floor must be washed rock, and a minimum 4” dia. pipe.  The portion of the pipe below the 
basement slab shall allow effective depressurization of the space between the air barrier and the 
ground.  The extraction opening(s) in the pipe shall not be blocked and shall be arranged such that air can 
be extracted from the entire space between the air barrier and the ground.  It is required to have an air-tight 
lid that is clearly marked “Radon Gas Removal ONLY” and the 4” pipe is required to be centered in the 
floor of the basement or be piped below the slab, from the center to another point inside the 
basement.  [9.13.4.] 

 
GENERAL CONDITIONS 
 
Responsibility for Compliance 

• Any changes to the submitted package of drawings and specifications shall be submitted, in writing, to The 
Inspection Group Inc. as soon as possible and the permit will be reviewed to see if the submitted revisions 
require the plan review be altered to reflect changes to the project. Deviations from the submitted plans 
and specifications require prior written approval from The Inspections Group Inc.  [Div. C, 2.2.10.6] 

• Neither the issuance of a permit, nor the inspections made by the authority having jurisdiction, shall in any 
way relieve an owner of a building from full responsibility for carrying out the construction or having the 
construction carried out in accordance with the requirements of the Safety Codes Act and its regulations, 
this Code, or the permit, including compliance with any special conditions required by the authority having 
jurisdiction. [Div. C, 2.2.10.9] 

• Prior to the commencement of construction a Fire Safety Plan must be submitted to the local Fire Authority 
Having Jurisdiction. [8.1.1.1.] 

• The Public shall not be exposed to any hazards of the construction process.  Provide adequate protection 
of the construction site to protect the public in conformance with all requirements of the National Building 
Code – Alberta Edition 2019 [8.1.1.1.] 

 
Foundation 

• If concrete is installed when the temperature is below 5 degrees Celsius, the concrete shall be protected 
from freezing at 10 degrees for 72 hrs.  [9.3.1.9.] 

• Granular material placed beneath floors-on-ground shall be not less than 100 mm depth of coarse clean 
material containing not more than 10% of material that will pass a 4 mm sieve.  [9.16.2.1.] 

• Footings shall be placed on undisturbed soil or construction shall be reviewed by an engineer who provides 
a letter of compliance upon completion.  [9.15.3.2.] 

• Columns and the pads supporting them shall be designed to support all the loads imposed on them. 
[9.17.1.1.] 

• Concrete foundation walls shall meet the requirements for lateral support reinforcements for lateral 
concrete forms. [9.15.4.] 

• Foundation damp-proofing shall be installed in accordance with manufacturer’s instructions with regard to 
surface priming, conditions during application, application quantity and rate, and curing times.  [9.13.2.4.] 

• Dampproofing material shall be installed below concrete slab floor.  [9.13.2.6.] 
 

 
Framing Requirements 

• The installation of manufactured floor joists, beams and roof trusses must be done in strict conformance 
with the manufacturer’s details and specifications.  [9.4.1.1.] 

• Steel teleposts shall have bearing plates that support the full width of a wooden beam.  [9.17.3.2.] 
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• Unpreserved wood shall not be placed within 150mm / 6” of grade or it is required to be protected with 
0.15mm poly or type-S roll roofing or a listed wood preservative for site applications. [9.23.2.3.] 

 
Life Safety 

• A carbon monoxide alarm shall be installed in every bedroom or within 5m of every bedroom door.  The 
alarm must be installed to manufacturer’s installation instruction.  [9.32.3.9.] 

• Smoke alarms shall be installed on every floor level, inside of every bedroom, and every corridor serving a 
bedroom.  They shall be installed on or near the ceiling and be interconnected throughout the building. 
[9.10.19.3.] 

• ICF walls and Spray foam within a dwelling shall be covered with an approved thermal barrier such as 1/2” 
drywall or 3/8” OSB.  [9.10.17.10.]  

• Bedroom windows must be sized so that they can be used as a direction of escape in case of fire.  Each 
bedroom must have a window that opens from the inside without the use of keys, tools or special 
knowledge and without the removal of sashes.  The window shall have an unobstructed area when open of 
at least 0.35m2 (542 in²) with minimum dimension of opening of 380mm (15”) for width or height.  [9.9.10.1.] 

• Bedroom windows in basements that require a window well shall have a clearance of not less than 760mm 
(29.9”) in front of the arc of the window.  [9.9.10.1.] 

 
HVAC 

• Your submitted plans do not indicate a heating system. In the absence of plans it is assumed that a forced-
air supply and natural gas fueled appliance system is being installed.  If this is not the case inform us 
immediately as other systems used as heat sources typically require the involvement of an engineer or 
specially certified designer. [6.1] 

• A forced air furnace is required to comply with the minimum energy efficiency rating of not less than 92%. 
[9.36.3.10.] 

• Service water heaters (hot water tank) are required to be 67% minimum efficiency. [9.36.4.2.] 
• Hot and cold water lines attached to the hot water tank both need to be insulated for 2m (6.5’) from the 

tank.  [9.36.4.4.] 
• You have indicated a heat-recovery ventilator will be installed. Heat-recovery ventilators are required 

to have a sensible heat-recovery efficiency of at least 55%.  [9.36.3.9.] 
• The National Building Code – Alberta Edition 2019 stipulates that adequate ventilation must be provided for 

all rooms and spaces in any building.  You must provide ventilation to every room not served by a forced 
air heating system.  [9.32.1.2.] 

• The principal ventilation system shall have a manual switch and conform to all the other requirements of 
[9.32.3.3.] 

• The exhaust from kitchen or bathroom fans must be ducted outside and when the ducts pass through an 
unheated area, they must be insulated. [9.32.3.11.] 

• The outdoor air supply shall be connected a minimum 3m/9.8’ from the furnace connection to the cold-air 
return ductwork. [9.32.3.4.] 

 
Insulation and Vapour Barrier  

• Attic insulation needs to reach required depth within 1.2 m (4’) of the outside wall.  [9.36.2.6.(3)] 
• Windows and doors must be designed for climate zone 7A with a MAXIMUM thermal transmittance rating 

of USI 1.60 (U 0.28).  [9.36.2.7.] 
• One exterior door is permitted to have an overall thermal transmittance up to USI 2.6 (U 0.46).  [9.36.2.7.] 
• Air Barrier Systems shall conform to [9.25.3.2.] 
• Insulated wall/ceiling assemblies shall have a vapour barrier installed. [9.25.4.1.] 
• Ensure the continuity of the vapor barrier is maintained; this includes locations like behind the electrical 

panel.  [9.25.4.3.] 
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• Attic ventilation to provide 1/300 (slope of 1 in 6) or 1/150 (slope less than 1 in 6) of the insulated ceiling 
area of venting.  Required vents shall be distributed with not less than 25% of the required openings 
located at both the top and with not less than 25% at the bottom of the space.  [9.19.1.2.] 

• The attic access opening must be a minimum of .32m² (3.44ft²) with no dimension less than 500mm. (20”) 
[9.19.2.1.] and shall be fitted with weather stripped doors or covers.  [9.25.3.3.] 

• Insulation and vapour barrier in the following areas in the basement must be protected by a covering such 
as gypsum board or equivalent to prevent mechanical damage: 

o insulated walls around the area intended for storage, doing laundry and/or to receive the 
washer/dryer, 

o insulated walls within 1200mm (4’) of a furnace or hot water heater, and 
o insulated walls adjacent to stairs and landing.  [9.25.2.3.] 

 
Building Envelope 

• Flashing shall be installed at every horizontal junction between cladding elements, every horizontal offset in 
the cladding, and every horizontal line where the cladding substrates change.  [9.27.3.8.] 

• Flashing shall be installed over exterior wall openings where the vertical distance from the bottom of the 
eave to the top of the trim is more than one-quarter of the horizontal overhang of the eave.  [9.27.3.8.] 

• Flashing shall extend not less than 50 mm upward inboard of the sheathing membrane or sheathing 
installed in lieu of the sheathing membrane.  Flashing shall have a slope of not less than 6% toward the 
exterior and terminate at each end with an end-dam not less than 25 mm high.  [9.27.3.8.] 

• House wrap shall be installed with special attention given to areas around window(s), door(s), vent(s), to 
prevent the penetration of water into the building envelope.  Siding / cladding, and roof intersections also 
require attention to prevent the penetration of water into the building envelope.  This will include the 
application of caulking where required by installation instructions.  [9.27.3.1.] 

 
Landings, Guards and Handrails  
Exterior: 
• A landing shall be provided at the top and bottom of stairs or ramps with more than 3 risers [9.8.6.2.] 
• Stairs shall be protected by guards on each side that is not protected by a wall where the walking surfaces 

adjacent to each other exceed 600mm (24”).   [9.8.8.1.] 
• Exterior guards around surfaces with an elevation difference of more than 600mm (24”), shall have a 

minimum height of 900mm (35.5”).  If the elevation difference is more than 1.8m (71”), the minimum height 
is 1070mm (42”).  [9.8.8.3.] 

• Spacing of the openings in the guard shall not allow passage of a sphere having a diameter of 100mm (4”).  
[9.8.8.5.] Note:  Lattice panel is not permitted.   

• Handrails are required for stairs and ramps where exterior stairs have more than 3 risers or ramps with a 
rise more than 400mm (16”).  Only one handrail is required on exterior stairs with more than 3 risers.  
[9.8.7.1.] 

• Required handrails shall be installed at 865mm (34”) to 1070mm (42”) height.  Handrails installed in 
addition to required handrails need not comply with height requirement.  [9.8.7.4.] 

Interior: 
• A landing shall be provided at the top & bottom of stairs or ramps in attached garages with more than 2 

risers (one step) (9.8.6.2) Where a door at the top of a stair within a dwelling unit swings away from the 
stair, no landing is required between the doorway and the stair.  [9.8.6.2.(2)] 

• Stairs shall be protected by guards on each side that is not protected by a wall where the walking surfaces 
adjacent to each other exceed 600mm (24”).  [9.8.8.1.] 

• Guards within dwelling units shall have a minimum height of 900mm (35.5”).  [9.8.8.3.] 

• Spacing of the openings in the guard shall not allow passage of a sphere having a diameter of 100mm (4”).  
[9.8.8.5.] 
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• Handrails are required for stairs and ramps where interior stairs have more than 2 risers or ramps with a 
rise more than 400mm (16”).  [9.8.7.1.] 

• Required handrails shall be installed at 865mm (34”) to 1070mm (42”) height.  Handrails installed in 
addition to required handrails need not comply with height requirement.  [9.8.7.4.] 

 
You are to provide written clarification and any required drawings or information requested in this 
Plans Review to the Safety Codes Officer on how compliance will be achieved for the above noted 
deficiencies without delay. 
 
For information on common code infractions go to the ‘Permits & Compliance’ book available for free download 
or print at www.inspectionsgroup.com under the ‘Resources’ tab / General. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Steven Capps 
Building Safety Codes Officer 
Designation Number D 10780 
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Development Permit Notes 
 

1) All construction shall be in accordance with this Development Permit approval which includes the 
above noted conditions and the approved plans that form part of this application. 

2) Approval of this permit is only for the proposed projects listed above. Any changes, amendments, or 
additions to this development permit shall require a new application including but not limited to 
change of use or addition to thereof. 

3) This development permit does not come into effect until 22 days after the Notice of Decision is issued 
by the Development Authority. Any commencement of construction prior to the expiry of this period 
is done solely at the risk of the landowner/applicant. 

4) A valid Development Permit does not relieve a person from their full responsibility for ascertaining, 
complying, and carrying out the development in accordance with any Municipal Bylaws and 
regulations, Provincial or Federal statutes and regulations, or the conditions of any covenant, caveat, 
easement or other instrument affecting the building or the land. 

5) A building permit is required prior to commencing construction of any building(s), and other Safety 
Code Permits (gas, plumbing, electrical) may also be required. 

6) This is not a Business Licence.  If this development permit is for a business, a business licence is 
required prior to commencement of operation. 

 
Appeal Procedure 

 
Pursuant to Morinville Land Use Bylaw 3/2012, Part Two, Section 2.9 – Development Appeals, a decision of the 
Development Authority may be appealed to the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board (SDAB) pursuant to the 
Municipal Government Act (MGA) through the SDAB Bylaw.  Sections 685(1) - (3) and 686(1) of the MGA state: 
685 (1) If a Development Authority: 

(a) fails or refuses to issue a development permit to a person, 
(b) issues a development permit subject to conditions, or 
(c) issues an order under section 645, 
the person applying for the permit or affected by the order under section 645 may appeal to the subdivision 
and development appeal board. 

(2) In addition to an applicant under subsection (1), any person affected by an order, decision or development 
permit made or issued by a development authority may appeal to the subdivision and development appeal 
board. 

(3) Despite subsections (1) and (2), no appeal lies in respect of the issuance of a development permit for a 
permitted use unless the provisions of the land use bylaw were relaxed, varied or misinterpreted or the 
application for the development permit was deemed to be refused under section 683.1(8). 

 
686 (1) A development appeal to a subdivision and development appeal board is commenced by filing a notice of 

the appeal, containing reasons, with the board 
(a) in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section 685(1) 

 (i) with respect to an application for a development permit, 
(A) within 21 days after the date on which the decision is made under section 642, or 
(B) if no decision is made with respect to the application within the 40-day period, or within any 

extension of that period under section 684, within 21 days after the date the period or 
extension expires, … 

or 
(b) in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section 685(2), within 21 days after the date 

on which the notice of the issuance of the permit was given in accordance with the land use bylaw. 
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Approval of this development permit 
does not include any off-site parking 
spaces. A.E
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From: Ashley Sykes
To: Legislative Officer
Subject: Appeal
Date: September 11, 2024 12:29:52 PM

Hello, I do apologize. I am a few minutes late in getting in my thoughts for Lots 16,17 and 18
in the West Wings subdivision.

I wanted to provide my support for the builder in his appeal to allow for the parking as
currently laid out for his three home build projects. 

It is my opinion there is sufficient parking on the street in front for a tenant in the basement  

Current parking should be reviewed and Mornville should consider following suit with
Edmonton and surrounding areas

I am happy to discuss in more detail at the appeal on September 16

Thank you for your time and consideration

Kind regards, 

This email originated from outside the of the organization. Do not click links or open
attachments unless you have confirmed the content is safe.
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Development Officer Report to Subdivision and Development Appeal Board 

Key Information 

File Number: 24-D0092 
Legal Description: Lot 16; Block 3; Plan 2222591 
Municipal Address: 10206 Westwinds Drive 
Land Use District: Residential Mixed Form (R-X) 

Appellant(s): Statement Builders Ltd. 
Applicant: Statement Builders Ltd. 
Owner: Statement Builders Ltd. 

Proposed Development: Accessory Dwelling Unit 
Use Type: Permitted Use 
Recommendation: Uphold Decision 

Background 

On June 20, 2024, the applicant, Statement Builders Ltd submitted a development permit 
application to construct an accessory dwelling unit in the basement of an existing single detached 
dwelling at 10214 Westwinds Drive. 

On June 26, 2024, administration emailed the applicant, acknowledged the receipt of the 
application and requested them to pay the application fee with a deadline of July 5, 2024. 

On July 22, 2024, the Development Officer emailed the applicant asking them to pay the 
application fee and provide on-site parking plan that shows a total of three parking spaces, thus, 
two for the existing single detached dwelling and one for the proposed accessory dwelling unit. 
Deadline for the applicant to provide this was July 29, 2024. 

On July 25, 2024, the applicant paid the development permit application fee but didn’t provide the 
on-site parking plan requested earlier. 

On July 31, 2024, the applicant provided a plot showing two on-site parking spaces and one off-site 
parking space.  

On August 1, 2024, the Development Officer issued a refusal notice of decision as the proposed 
accessory dwelling unit did not meet the on-site parking requirements of the Land Use Bylaw. 

342

Page 442 of 516



Site Context and Surrounding Uses 

The proposed development is located within a newly developing residential subdivision in the 
westwinds area. The construction of single detached dwellings in the area began in 2023.  The 
proposed development is bordered by single detached residential to the east, north, west and a 
school site to the south across from the Westwinds Drive. 

Relevant Regulations 

The Westwinds Area Structure Plan  

An Area Structure Plan is a statutory document that is above the Land Use Bylaw in terms of 
hierarchy in the province of Alberta. It provides a detailed framework for current and future 
subdivision and development in a defined area. These include things like staging/sequence of 
development, land uses (residential, commercial, schools etc.) and location of utilities and public 
transportation. In this case, The Westwinds Area Structure Plan (the ASP) sets out the framework for 
development for the site which is then regulated through the Land Use Bylaw.  

Policy 5.2.3 Effect on Decision Making 

a)  This ASP, its concepts and provisions shall be used in conjunction with the relevant 
provision of the MDP and the LUB, particularly in guiding the exercise of discretion in making 
decisions on subdivision and development permit applications.  

The entire subdivision where the proposed development is located has been created through the 
ASP. The ASP directs the Development Authority to use ASP’s concepts and provisions together with 
the Land Use Bylaw in reviewing and deciding of development permit applications. 

Policy 5.2.4 Principles for Decision Making 

a) The exercise of discretion or variance in deciding an application or an amendment to this 
ASP must be both reasonable and defensible within the letter and spirit of this ASP as well as 
widely accepted planning principles.  

d) Any variance or discretion exercised or any amendment made shall be fully documented so 
that the reasons and rational for the variance or discretion exercised or the amendment are 
accurately recorded and clearly understood.  

Variance is an exception to a specific regulation in the Land Use Bylaw and is requested in a 
development permit application. The application for the accessory dwelling unit did not include 
request for variance. 

3.3 THE DEVELOPMENT CONCEPT … The ASP proposes a hierarchical road network for 
vehicles, bicycles and pedestrians. A collector loop off of Morinville Road serves the ASP area 
and provides direct access to the commercial sites, school, and the SWMF. The collector road 
further provides access to the local road network, which in turn connects to the low density 
residential development. 

The proposal to use street as a dedicated private parking does not comply with The Development 
Concept of the ASP. The road network within the area is primarily for the accommodation of uses 
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noted in The Development Concept of the ASP as noted in 3.3 above. Street parking is not intended 
to be permanent parking, it is temporary parking in excess of what is typically required for the use 
and is limited during snow clearing and street sweeping or as directed by the traffic safety bylaw.  

3.2 Specific Land Use Components. 

3.2.3 Low Density Residential …It is important to note all residential subdivisions, both laned 
and laneless, need to comply with the Town’s regulatory standards and provisions, and that 
the density of the laneless areas will be lower than that of the laned areas.  

The proposed development is within a low-density residential subdivision area of the ASP. The 
current and future development vision in the westwinds area is set by the ASP. The ASP directs the 
proposed development to comply with the Town’s Land Use Bylaw. 

The Land Use Bylaw. 

The purpose of the Land Use Bylaw is to regulate and control the use and development of land and 
buildings within the municipality to achieve orderly and economic development of land.  

The parcel is zoned as Residential Mixed Form (R-X) land use district under the Land Use Bylaw. In 
the R-X district, an accessory dwelling unit is listed as a permitted use.  

Part One General – Section 1.3.2.13 defines an accessory dwelling unit as… self-contained 
dwelling unit accessory to a principal dwelling unit, contained within a principal building or in 
an accessory building, which is located on the same parcel of land registered under the same 
land title as the principal dwelling unit.  

Part One General – Section 1.3.1.82 defines permitted use as…the use of land or a building 
provided for in this Bylaw for which a development permit shall be issued, with or without 
conditions, upon an application having been made provided that the proposed development 
complies in all respects with this Bylaw in accordance with the Act.  

Part Six, Section 6.2 states, unless otherwise approved by the Development Authority, each 
development shall provide on its site a parking area containing, at a minimum, the number of 
parking spaces as calculated in Table 6.1.  

Residential Uses Minimum Number of Parking Spaces 
Accessory dwelling unit 1 space in addition to the parking required for 

the principal dwelling unit 
Single detached dwelling 2 spaces per unit 

 

Part Four, Section 4.2.8 - Parking shall be provided for an accessory dwelling unit in 
accordance with Part 6 - Parking, Loading and Access Provisions.  

The proposed accessory dwelling unit does not comply with the parking requirements of the Land 
Use Bylaw and shows a 100% variance – thus zero onsite parking space was provided. The proposal 
intended to use a portion of the street/road right-of-way (Westwinds Drive) as a dedicated parking 
space for the basement accessory dwelling unit.  
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This road right-of-way, just like any other municipal roadway is not intended to be a permanent 
parking and is subject to closure for maintenance, snow removal, street sweeping etc., and 
therefore cannot be dedicated to a private use.  

There are variance provisions that the Development Authority considers based on specific 
guidelines in the Land Use Bylaw. Variance is an exception to a specific regulation in the Land Use 
Bylaw and is requested in a development permit application.  

Part Two, subsection 2.5.1.1.5 Subject to the provisions of Subsection 2.0 hereof and any other 
variance provisions of this Bylaw, the Development Authority shall refuse an application that 
does not conform to this Bylaw. 

2.0 Variances 

2.1 The Development Authority may grant a variance and approve a development permit, with 
or without conditions, where:  

i. the proposed development would not, in the opinion of the Development Authority:  

a. unduly interfere with the amenities of the neighbourhood; or  

b. materially interfere with or affect the use, enjoyment or value of neighbouring 
properties; and 

ii. the development conforms to the use prescribed for the subject land or building in this 
Bylaw. 

2.2 In addition to the provisions of Subsection 2.1 hereof, in considering any proposed 
variance the Development Authority may consider, if relevant to the variance request, any of 
the following:  

i. the development is consistent with the purpose of the Land Use District;  

ii. there are practical difficulties in complying with the affected regulation or regulations that 
are peculiar to the use, character or situation of land or a building which are generally not 
common to other sites in the same Land Use District;  

iii. potential impacts on adjacent developments and measures to mitigate such impacts; and 
iv. approval of the variance would not cause non-compliance with the National Building Code 
– Alberta Edition or any other legislation  

The applicant did not request for a variance from the parking requirements. A variance request, 
among other things, would require proof that there exists a practical difficulty in meeting the 
requirements of the regulation being varied. Instead of moving the garage pad further into the 
property to create a driveway/additional parking within rear of the parcel, the applicant chose to 
submit on-street parking.  

As such, based on the information provided by the applicant and after in reviewing the application 
for conformance with the Land Use Bylaw, the Development Officer issued refusal notice of 
decision in accordance with the Land Use Bylaw. 
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It is also worth noting that earlier on October 4, 2023, the Development Officer found that the 
construction drawing to build the now existing single detached dwelling included an accessory 
dwelling unit in the basement and therefore advised the applicant that a total of three on-site 
parking spaces are required. The applicant then chose not to include the basement accessory 
dwelling unit and confirmed to the Development Officer that they will not be finishing the basement 
when the principal dwelling was built.  

Further, a building inspection report dated June 14, 2024 that was completed for the existing single 
detached dwelling, indicated that construction of a basement accessory dwelling unit was in 
progress. The applicant indicated in their development permit application (24-D0092) that the 
basement accessory dwelling unit was a “New Construction” and didn’t indicate the fact the 
construction of the accessory dwelling has commenced prior to the development permit 
application date – this is a misrepresentation. An online advertisement also confirms the existence 
of the accessory dwelling unit. Had the Development Officer approved this application, this 
misrepresentation would have been grounds for refusal under Part Two, section 2.6.3.3 of the Land 
Use Bylaw. Development permit application fee for “Development started without a permit” is 
double the regular fee as per the fees and charges bylaw.  

Conclusion 

Municipal roads are public lands and are under the direction, control and management of the 
municipality. The Traffic Safety Bylaw regulates the use of these roads. It is outside of the scope of 
the Land Use Bylaw to dedicate a portion public road to a private use. Private parcels are subject to 
the requirements of their specific land use district in addition to the general requirements of the 
Land Use Bylaw. The Development Officer therefore recommends the refusal notice of decision be 
upheld. 
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Exhibit 14 - Parking Plan 

Exhibit 15 - Variance Provisions 

Exhibit 16 - 2023 Correspondence 

Exhibit 17 - SFD Building PSR 

Exhibit 18 - Online Ad for The Accessory Dwelling Unit 

Link to the Land Use Bylaw 
https://www.morinville.ca/Modules/bylaws/Bylaw/Download/e7a715a4-9dad-42e6-9e92-
944b15b59740 

Link to the Traffic Safety Bylaw 
https://www.morinville.ca/Modules/bylaws/Bylaw/Download/ddf89157-ce60-4aad-8a7c-
c3c7e14f64b7 

Link to the Westwinds Area Structure Plan 
https://www.morinville.ca/Modules/bylaws/Bylaw/Download/8ca18eb7-8835-423b-8648-
53677c9632a4 
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See reverse side for important Development Permit and Appeal information. 

 
Development Officer: ________________________________  Date of Decision:    22 October 2020  
    Development Authority 
 

 

Statement Builders Ltd. 1 August 2024 
15022 116 Avenue  
Acheson AB T5M 3T4 NOTICE OF DECISION 
Attention: Mannu Ahlawat 
 
RE:  Development Permit Application No.: 24-D0092 
Proposal: Accessory Dwelling Unit in Basement 
Municipal Address: 10206 Westwinds Drive 
Legal Description:  Lot 16; Block 3; Plan 2222591 
Land Use District: Residential Mixed Form (R-X) 

You are advised that the above-noted Development Permit Application was REFUSED on Thursday, 01 
August 2024, in accordance with the Morinville Land Use Bylaw for failure to: 

- Meet the On-Site Parking Requirements of the Morinville Land Use Bylaw. 

Part Six, Section 6.2, states that unless otherwise approved by the Development Authority, each 
development shall provide on its site a parking area containing, at a minimum, the number of parking 
spaces as calculated in Table 6.1. 

Table 6.1 – requires accessory dwelling units to have a minimum of one (1) space in addition to the parking 
required for a single detached dwelling. The parking required for a single detached dwelling is two (2) 
spaces. The submitted parking plan for the accessory dwelling unit is off-site. 

As such, the application is deemed refused.  

 

 

  

 

 

August 1, 2024 Abdikani Elmi 
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Appeal Procedure 

 
Pursuant to Morinville Land Use Bylaw 2/2024, Part Two, Section 2.9 – Development Appeals, a decision of the 
Development Authority may be appealed to the Subdivision and Development Appeal Board (SDAB) pursuant to the 
Municipal Government Act (MGA) through the SDAB Bylaw.  Sections 685(1) - (3) and 686(1) of the MGA state: 

685 (1) If a Development Authority: 

(a) fails or refuses to issue a development permit to a person, 
(b) issues a development permit subject to conditions, or 
(c) issues an order under section 645, 
the person applying for the permit or affected by the order under section 645 may appeal to the subdivision 
and development appeal board. 

(2) In addition to an applicant under subsection (1), any person affected by an order, decision or development 
permit made or issued by a development authority may appeal to the subdivision and development appeal 
board. 

(3) Despite subsections (1) and (2), no appeal lies in respect of the issuance of a development permit for a 
permitted use unless the provisions of the land use bylaw were relaxed, varied or misinterpreted or the 
application for the development permit was deemed to be refused under section 683.1(8). 

 
686 (1) A development appeal to a subdivision and development appeal board is commenced by filing a notice of 

the appeal, containing reasons, with the board 
(a) in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section 685(1) 

 (i) with respect to an application for a development permit, 
(A) within 21 days after the date on which the decision is made under section 642, or 
(B) if no decision is made with respect to the application within the 40-day period, or within any 

extension of that period under section 684, within 21 days after the date the period or 
extension expires, … 

or 
(b) in the case of an appeal made by a person referred to in section 685(2), within 21 days after the date 

on which the notice of the issuance of the permit was given in accordance with the land use bylaw. 
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EXHIBIT 3 

Site Context and Surrounding Uses 

 

Figure 1 

 

Figure 2 
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EXHIBIT 3 

 

 

Figure 3 
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5. STAGING AND IMPLEMENTATION

5.1 Staging 
The staging concept is shown on Figure 7. The first stage of development allows for the 
implementation of commercial development and a school site in the eastern portion of the Westwinds 
ASP area. This means that a diversity of uses may be accommodated and the village theme entry 
features may be implemented to immediately establish the identity of the Westwinds neighbourhood. 

Subsequent stages of development are proposed to occur in the north and west portion of the plan 
area after the commercial and school site have been implemented in stage one. Advancement beyond 
the first two stages is identified as ‘future development.’ 

The Land Use Bylaw No. 3/2012 will need to be appropriately amended at the time of subdivision. 

5.2 Force and Effect 
The Westwinds in Morinville ASP is intended to refine existing general policy direction and land use 
designations assigned to these lands within the MDP, guide the subsequent assignment and 
implementation of land use districts to the lands within the LUB as well as establish a sound framework for 
future decisions on land use, subdivision, servicing and development permits. It must be noted that in 
making future decisions concerning the use, subdivision and development of the lands within this ASP, the 
Town will need to remain mindful of and monitor the capacities of both on and off-site services and make 
any necessary adjustments to uses, densities and lots sizes within this ASP accordingly. 

Policy 5.2.1 Decisions Consistent with the Westwinds in Morinville Area Structure Plan 
The Town shall ensure that all future land use, subdivision, development and servicing 
decisions made regarding lands within the Westwinds in Morinville ASP shall comply with 
all provisions, policies, maps, figures and drawings contained within the Westwinds in 
Morinville ASP. 

Policy 5.2.2 Amendments 
a) If any decision referred to in Policy 5.2.1 would constitute a major change of the

provisions of this ASP, an amendment to this ASP shall be required in
consideration of Policy 5.2.4. Decisions that would constitute a minor change to
the provisions of the ASP may be considered without an amendment, in
accordance with Policy 5.2.4, where the owner/developer can demonstrate to
the satisfaction of the Town that the change does not substantively alter the
intent, force or effect of the provisions of this ASP.

b) Amendments that may be required to this ASP shall be completed in accordance
with the Municipal Government Act and all other applicable bylaws, policies and
procedures.

Policy 5.2.3 Effect on Decision Making 
a) This ASP, its concepts and provisions shall be used in conjunction with the

relevant provision of the MDP and the LUB, particularly in guiding the exercise
of discretion in making decisions on subdivision and development permit
applications. This ASP will be used to guide any required amendments to the
provisions or land use designations in the MDP to ensure consistency with
Section 638 of the Municipal Government Act.

b) Specifically tailored land use districts may be prepared and inserted in the LUB
to support and facilitate the implementation of this ASP including provisions
related to lot size, density, form and character, landscaping, public amenity
space, and access and circulation. A specifically tailored direct control land use
district may be prepared and adopted to address any unique area or
development situation.
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Policy 5.2.4 Principles for Decision Making 
a) The exercise of discretion or variance in deciding an application or an

amendment to this ASP must be both reasonable and defensible within the
letter and spirit of this ASP as well as widely accepted planning principles.

b) If a requirement or provision of this ASP is to be deviated from or if an
amendment is to be made, it is essential that those making the decision clearly
understand the rationale for the requirement or provision they are being asked
to vary or amend.

c) Discretion, variance and amendment shall or should only be considered if it can
be demonstrated that the discretion, variance or amendment being considered
will, at a minimum, not jeopardize the policies of this ASP and, at best, better
serve them.

d) Any variance or discretion exercised or any amendment made shall be fully
documented so that the reasons and rational for the variance or discretion
exercised or the amendment are accurately recorded and clearly understood.

Policy 5.2.5 Repeated Amendment Applications 
Should an owner/developer make repeated applications to amend this ASP once it is in 
effect, the Town may undertake or require that the owner/developer undertake an 
overall review of this ASP instead of continuing to make individual, isolated amendment 
applications so that the implications of the revision to this ASP can be considered and 
evaluated, at a minimum, in the context of the entire ASP area and, if warranted, beyond 
this ASP area. 

Policy 5.2.6 Development Phasing 
The staging or phasing of development will be determined by market forces and the cost-
effective provision of infrastructure.  An illustrative Phasing Sequence is shown on Figure 
7: Staging. This phasing sequence is illustrative only and may be altered to fit changing 
circumstances. 

Policy 5.2.7 Development Agreement 
As warranted, the Town shall require owners/developers to enter into an agreement 
with the Town as a condition of any subdivision or development permit application 
pursuant to the Municipal Development Act. 

Policy 5.2.8 Technical Information 
Detailed engineering analysis and other technical information shall be required with 
respect to geotechnical conditions, roads and servicing (both on- and off-site) in support 
of decisions at the subdivision and development level. All site preparation, public utilities, 
public roads, pedestrian walkways and any other public facilities and improvements shall 
be professionally designed and constructed to the satisfaction of the Town in accordance 
with the Town’s standards. 

Policy 5.2.9 Traffic Impact Assessment 
The Town and/or Alberta Transportation may require applicant(s)/ owner(s)/ 
developer(s)/ proponent(s), at their sole expense, to prepare a Traffic Impact Assessment 
(TIA) as a condition of subdivision or development approval, as the case may be.  
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3. THE DEVELOPMENT CONCEPT

The ASP’s boundary conditions physically separate the community from the surrounding neighbourhoods 
and offer the ASP area its own unique identity.  The following features of the proposed development will 
enhance the identity and create a village like ambiance in the plan area.  In the context of this ASP, ‘village’ 
reflects the following key features: 

 Mix of land uses,

 Diversity in housing forms and densities,

 Compatible building forms and architectural styles,

 Common and compatible design elements,

 Safe, pedestrian friendly and walkable environment,

 Green buffer strips with a multi-use trail system,

 Centrally located storm water management facility (SWMF).

The ASP area will accommodate a mixed-use development providing live-work-play opportunities for its 
residents. The plan area will allow for corridor commercial development along Morinville Road, various 
forms of medium and low density residential developments, a school site, and a centrally located SWMF.  

The plan area will provide a variety of housing options for diverse age and income groups. Higher density 
housing forms are proposed closer to Morinville Road, adjacent to the school and commercial sites. Low 
density housing forms are located in the remaining portion of the plan area, west of the commercial and 
high density sites.  Housing products including duplex, row-housing, and lane accessed small lots provide a 
transition as density decreases from east to west.   

The ASP proposes a hierarchical road network for vehicles, bicycles and pedestrians. A collector loop off of 
Morinville Road serves the ASP area and provides direct access to the commercial sites, school, and the 
SWMF. The collector road further provides access to the local road network, which in turn connects to the 
low density residential development.  

The plan area incorporates green linear strips along its north and west edges providing physical separation 
and noise attenuation buffer between the residential development and Highway 2 and CN Rail line. These 
green buffers along with walkways, will accommodate a multi-use trail system and contribute to the ASP’s 
MR dedication. The school site will also contribute to the ASP’s reserve dedication..  

A comprehensively designed SWMF that serves the entire ASP area is also provided within the plan area. 
This proposed SWMF acts as a focal point and amenity feature for the community, as a multi-use trail will 
be incorporated around the perimeter to provide active and passive recreational opportunities to the 
residents in the plan area and surrounding communities.    
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The laned small lot subdivisions will enhance the aesthetic quality and livability of the Westwinds 
neighbourhood. They promote interactive streetscapes and safety through ‘natural surveillance.’ They will 
also provide a high standard residential environment and housing product, at entry level prices.  

In addition, laned subdivisions offer the following features: 

• Efficient and easy to maintain as concrete pads are provided in the backs of lots that are accessed
off the paved lanes. This allows for better snow removal and permits the homeowner to build a
garage on the concrete pad when convenient;

• Reduced front yard setbacks;

• Front sidewalks and yards, as opposed to driveways, increase community interaction and
liveability. The streetscape becomes inviting and more attractive to pedestrians. A comprehensive
landscaping and architectural approach to designing the streetscape ensures a high aesthetic
standard and a cohesive neighbourhood;

• Private amenity space in the front yard by applying proper siting and fencing techniques;

• Eliminates instances of vehicles backing onto collector/local roadways and enhances safety; and,

• Reduced curb-cuts for front driveways enabling more on-street parking.

Compact comprehensively designed laneless subdivisions that display uniform architectural, fencing, and 
landscaping features, along with elements of good quality design, are increasingly successful in providing 
entry level housing.  

These two forms of low density housing products can be effectively integrated through creative subdivision 
design and the consistent application of aesthetic features that promote the Westwinds in Morinville 
village theme. Morinville is well located and strategically positioned to provide this needed type of entry 
level product in the northwest sector of the Greater Edmonton area. This ASP recognizes the changing 
market and therefore offers flexibility to respond to the market needs over its full build out duration.  
Sound subdivision and design principles will create suitable and liveable communities that are capable of 
maintaining their value over time. 

Landrex has a proven track record for ensuring high quality, aesthetically attractive developments, and is 
prepared to work with the Town in providing architectural details to be applied to the proposed 
development. It is important to note all residential subdivisions, both laned and laneless, need to comply 
with the Town’s regulatory standards and provisions, and that the density of the laneless areas will be 
lower than that of the laned areas. 

3.2.4 Storm Water Facility 

As previously noted, one storm water facility is proposed along the north leg of the collector. This centrally 
located storm pond will be about 4.88 hectares in size, and will be designed and landscaped to ensure that 
it functions as an amenity feature, as well as a Public Utility Lot. The pond will provide an attractive entry 
feature into the community and will result in a significant amenity feature within the heart of Westwinds 
without compromising safety. The storm water pond will be integrated into the internal pedestrian 
circulation system with a trail network, and will also be accessed by the collector road. 

3.2.5 School Site 

Greater St. Albert Catholic Schools has requested that a 3.11 hectare school site be provided in Westwinds. 
A site is proposed in the south east portion of the plan area, between low and medium/high-density 
residential developments abutting the corridor commercial sites (see Figure 2 - Development Concept). 
The school site: 

• is located on lands owned by Landrex so that municipal services can be extended to the site within
a reasonable time frame (see Section 5 Staging and Implementation);
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8.1.11. Residential Mixed Form (R-X) District 

1.0 Purpose 

The purpose of this District is to provide for a residential development in the form of low-density small 
lots or mixed housing serviced by rear lane or lane less transportation systems.  

2.0 Permitted and Discretionary Uses 

2.1. Permitted Uses 

- Duplex – side by side 
- Duplex – stacked 
- Ground-orientated multiple unit 

dwelling 
- Home occupation – minor 
- Home office 
- Public park 
- Accessory dwelling unit 
- Single detached dwelling 

Buildings and uses accessory to 
permitted uses 

2.2. Discretionary Uses 

- Bed and breakfast establishment 
- Child day home 
- Group home 
- Home occupation – major 
- Public utility (no office or workshop) 
- Show home 

Buildings and uses accessory to 
discretionary uses 

3.0 Subdivision Regulations 

Minimum site depth 30.0m 
Minimum density In areas without an Area Structure Plan a 

minimum of 30 dwelling units per net 
residential ha.  

3.1. For pie-shaped sites in lane less systems (where the rear line is greater than the front line), the 
site width shall be measured at 9.0 m from the front line. 

4.0 Development Regulations 

Maximum site coverage With Detached Garage: 
55% for principal building; and 
15% for accessory buildings 
As long as the total site coverage does not 
exceed 65% 

With Attached Garage: 
65%  

Minimum required front yard setback 3.0 m;  
6.0 m to vehicle doors of a garage that faces a road 

Minimum required side yard setback 1.2 m; 
0.0 m - along a shared building wall;  
6.0 m to vehicle doors of a garage that faces a road; 
3.0 m on one side yard where a site has vehicular 
access from the front only and no attached garage or 
carport is provided;  
and as required per Section 3.8 for corner sites.  

Minimum required corner line setback 3.0 m 
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car rental agencies, and motorcycle dealerships, but does not include dealerships for the sale of 
trucks with a gross vehicle weight rating greater than 5500 kg (12,125 lbs.), or the sale of 
vehicles with either a gross vehicle weight rating greater than 6000 kg (13,227.7 lbs.) or a 
length greater than 6.7 m (22.0 ft.); 

12.0 “automotive body repair and paint shop” means a development where the bodies of vehicles 
are serviced and repaired; 

13.0 “accessory dwelling unit” means self-contained dwelling unit accessory to a principal dwelling 
unit, contained within a principal building or in an accessory building, which is located on the 
same parcel of land registered under the same land title as the principal dwelling unit; 

14.0 “bed and breakfast establishment” means a development within a building which possesses a 
dwelling unit, where temporary sleeping accommodations, up to a maximum of four (4) 
bedrooms, with or without meals, are provided for remuneration to members of the public; 

15.0 “boarding and lodging house” means a development, with or without a dwelling unit, where 
temporary sleeping accommodations of three (3) or more bedrooms, with or without meals, 
are provided for remuneration to members of the public; 

16.0 “business support services establishment” means a development providing support services to 
typical business operations; 

17.0 “cannabis sales” means a development licensed by the Province of Alberta used for the retail 
sale to the public of cannabis, as defined in the Cannabis Act (Canada) and its regulations as 
amended from time to time, and may include the retail sales of related accessory products; 

18.0 “car wash” means a building or structure for use by the general public containing facilities for 
the washing of motor vehicles for a fee, either by production line methods employing 
mechanical devices or by hand; 

19.0 “casino and gaming establishment” means a development where games of chance or 
percentage are the principal use of the facility.  Typical uses include bingo halls, but does not 
include amusement establishments or other facilities that house a bingo or casino on an 
infrequent basis; 

20.0 “cemetery” means a development for the entombment of the deceased; 

21.0 “child care facility” means a development where care and supervision, but not overnight 
accommodation, is provided to seven (7) or more children as defined in the Alberta Child Care 
Licensing Regulation, as amended; 

22.0  “child day home” means a child care facility operated in a private residence and complies with 
the Alberta Family Day Home Standards but does not include child care programs as defined by 
the Child Care Licensing Act. This use may be considered under a home occupation – major if it 
is not a separate use within the Land Use District; 

Bylaw 3/2018 
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75.0 “parapet wall” means that part of an exterior wall, party wall, or fire wall extending above the 
roof line, or a wall which serves as a guard at the edge of a balcony or roof; 

76.0 “parcel of land” means a parcel of land, as defined in the Act; 

77.0 “parking area” means the area set aside for the parking of vehicles.  Components of parking 
areas include parking spaces, loading spaces, aisles, accesses and egresses to the parking area, 
and traffic islands where they are part of the parking area.  A parking area may be within a 
building, and, if so, is commonly referred to as a parkade and includes a garage; 

78.0 “parking space” means an area set aside for the parking of one (1) vehicle; 

79.0 “patio” means any developed surface usually adjacent to a building which is less than 0.6 m (2.0 
ft.) above grade; 

80.0 “Peace Officer” means a member of the Royal Canadian Mounted Police, or a Community 
Peace Officer of the Municipality, pursuant to the Public Security Peace Officer Program and the 
Peace Officer Act, as amended; 

81.0 “permanent material” means any exterior finishing material commonly used in building 
construction that complies with the Safety Codes Act;   

82.0 “permitted use” means the use of land or a building provided for in this Bylaw for which a 
development permit shall be issued, with or without conditions, upon an application having 
been made provided that the proposed development complies in all respects with this Bylaw in 
accordance with the Act; 

83.0 “porch” means any open structure attached to a building with means of passage between the 
building and the outside that is covered by a roof, and may be partially enclosed with walls, 
windows or screens, provided that the structure is not entirely enclosed with walls.  Roofs may 
be open to, or provide protection from, the elements.  For the purposes of this Bylaw, a 
veranda shall be considered a porch; 

84.0 “prefabricated structure” means a building normally constructed off-site and transported to 
the site, or is made of components manufactured off-site and packaged as a commodity for 
assembly on site, which may be used for storage of goods and materials or other purposes.  
Prefabricated structures include fabric structures, and shipping containers either new or 
previously used for shipping cargo, goods and/or materials, but does not include manufactured 
home units, or recreational vehicles or tents periodically used for camping purposes or open air 
shelters; 

85.0 “principal building” means a building which: 

1. occupies the major or central portion of a site; 
2. is the chief or main building among one or more buildings on the site, or 
3. constitutes by reason of its use the primary purpose for which the site is used. 

86.0 “principal use” means the primary purpose or purposes for which a building or site is used; 
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landscaping, matching, or complementing the exterior finish and roof pitch of the 
principal building on the site. 

4.2. ACCESSORY DWELLING UNIT 

1.0 An accessory dwelling unit shall be accessory to a principal dwelling unit and shall not be 
allowed on a site unless specifically listed as a permitted or discretionary use in the District 
within which the site is located.  Section 2.5.1.10 shall not apply to any use that may be 
considered similar to accessory dwelling unit. 
 

2.0 Only one (1) accessory dwelling unit may be permitted on a parcel of land, and only where the 
principal dwelling unit does not have an approved development permit for a bed and breakfast 
establishment, child day home, group home or major home occupation.  

3.0 An accessory dwelling unit shall be developed in such a manner that the exterior of the 
principal building containing the accessory dwelling unit shall appear as a single dwelling unit, 
and the exterior finish shall comply with Section 3.6 - Architectural Standards. 
 

4.0 For an accessory building containing an accessory dwelling unit: 

4.1 Notwithstanding Section 4.1.10.1, where an accessory dwelling unit is located above a 
detached garage the accessory building shall not exceed 7.0 m (23.0 ft.) or two storeys, 

4.2 Windows shall be placed and sized such that they minimise visibility into yards and 
windows of adjacent properties through offsetting, screening with landscaping or 
fencing, and facing large windows away from abutting parcels of land, and 

4.3 No deck, balcony or any similar unenclosed structure shall be allowed on roofs, and 
where an accessory dwelling unit is located above a detached garage the structure may 
only face a lane, the principle building, or flanking road abutting the site and, 
notwithstanding any other provision of this Bylaw to the contrary, shall be included in 
the calculation of ground floor area. 
 

5.0 An accessory dwelling unit shall have a floor area that does not exceed the floor area of the 
principal dwelling unit.  For the purposes of this Subsection, floor area does not include shared 
mechanical areas, common areas, or the area covered by stairways. 

6.0 An accessory dwelling unit shall be constructed in accordance with the requirements of all 
applicable codes and regulations pursuant to the Safety Codes Act. 
 

7.0 An accessory dwelling unit shall not be considered in the calculation of densities as outlined in 
statutory plans. 
 

8.0 Parking shall be provided for an accessory dwelling unit in accordance with Part 6 - Parking, 
Loading and Access Provisions. 
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Parking Plan 
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2.5. DECISION PROCESS 

1.0 Authority 

1.1 The Development Officer shall review all applications for development permits and, 
notwithstanding Section 2.4, in the course of reviewing the application, may request 
additional information or documentation from the applicant that the Development 
Authority considers necessary to review the application. 

1.2 The Development Officer shall review each application for a development permit to 
determine what type of use the development constitutes. 

1.3 The Development Authority may, at its discretion, prior to deciding upon a development 
permit application for a discretionary use or a variance in regards to either a permitted 
use or discretionary use, provide public notice through means and to whom it considers 
necessary that a decision regarding the application is to be made, that an opportunity 
will be afforded to any interested person to make representation on the application, and 
that the Development Authority shall take into account but shall not be bound by any 
such representations made when giving final consideration to the said application.  The 
said public notice shall, at a minimum, provide information regarding the nature of the 
proposed development, specify the requirements for submitting a representation, 
identify the deadline for submissions and any other information deemed necessary by 
the Development Authority.  

1.4 The Development Authority may consider a development permit application for an 
enlargement, addition, demolition, removal, or structural alteration to be a permitted 
use only in a situation where: 

i. the principal use on the site has a valid development permit at the time of the 
application under this Subsection; 

ii. the existing development would not be considered a non-conforming use, pursuant 
to s. 643 of the Municipal Government Act; 

iii. the principal use of the site has not been discontinued for a period of six (6) 
consecutive months or more; 

iv. the Development Authority is satisfied that the enlargement, addition, demolition, 
removal, or structural alteration would not result in any change or intensity of any 
authorised use on the site; and 

v. the Development Authority is satisfied that, from a planning perspective, it is 
appropriate to proceed under the provisions of this Subsection. 

1.5 Subject to the provisions of Subsection 2.0 hereof and any other variance provisions of 
this Bylaw, the Development Authority shall refuse an application that does not conform 
to this Bylaw. 

Bylaw 12/2012 

Bylaw 17/2015 

Bylaw 14/2017 
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1.6 The Development Officer shall issue a development permit for a permitted use with or 
without conditions if the application conforms to this Bylaw. 

1.7 The Development Officer may issue a development permit, with or without conditions, 
for a use that is identified as “Discretionary Use” if the application conforms to this 
Bylaw. 

1.8 The Development Officer shall refer any applications for development within a Direct 
Control District to Council, with recommendations, unless otherwise indicated in this 
Bylaw, and Council may issue a development permit, with or without conditions. 

1.9 The Development Authority may refuse a development permit application for a 
discretionary use even though it may conform to this Bylaw. 

1.10 Where a proposed use does not conform to the wording of any land use definition or 
generally conforms to the wording of two or more land use definitions, the 
Development Officer may determine that the use is similar to the land use definition 
that the Development Officer considers to be the most appropriate in character, 
purpose, intent, and/or impact.  In such instances, the use shall be considered a 
discretionary use regardless of whether or not the similar land use definition is a 
permitted or discretionary use within the subject land use district. 

1.11 An application for a development permit shall, at the option of the applicant, be deemed 
to be refused when a decision is not made within 40 days of receipt of the notice 
acknowledging that the application is complete pursuant to Subsection 2.4.7.0, or, if said 
notice was not provided, within 40 days after the prescribed time period which deemed 
the application to be complete pursuant to Section 2.4.8.0 unless the applicant has 
entered into a written agreement with the Development Officer to extend the time 
period beyond the 40-day period. 

2.0 Variances 

Notwithstanding the provisions of Subsection 1.0 hereof, the Development Authority may grant 
a variance from any development standard prescribed in this Bylaw, subject to the following: 

2.1 The Development Authority may grant a variance and approve a development permit, 
with or without conditions, where: 

i. the proposed development would not, in the opinion of the Development Authority: 

a. unduly interfere with the amenities of the neighbourhood; or 

b. materially interfere with or affect the use, enjoyment or value of neighbouring 
properties; and 

ii. the development conforms to the use prescribed for the subject land or building in 
this Bylaw. 

Bylaw 14/2017 
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2.2 In addition to the provisions of Subsection 2.1 hereof, in considering any proposed 
variance the Development Authority may consider, if relevant to the variance request, 
any of the following: 

i. the development is consistent with the purpose of the Land Use District; 

ii. there are practical difficulties in complying with the affected regulation or 
regulations that are peculiar to the use, character or situation of land or a building 
which are generally not common to other sites in the same Land Use District; 

iii. potential impacts on adjacent developments and measures to mitigate such 
impacts; and 

iv. approval of the variance would not cause non-compliance with the National Building 
Code – Alberta Edition or any other legislation. 

2.3 The Development Authority may approve, with or without conditions, an enlargement, 
addition to, rebuilding of, or structural alteration to a legal non-conforming building if 
the non-conforming building complies with the uses prescribed for that land in this 
Bylaw and the proposed development would not, in the opinion of the Development 
Authority: 

i. unduly interfere with the amenities of the neighbourhood; or 

ii. materially interfere with or affect the use, enjoyment or value of neighbouring 
properties. 

2.4 The Development Authority does not have authority to vary, waive, or relax a 
Fundamental Use Provision or a Use definition. 

2.5 If a variance is granted, the Development Authority shall specifically detail its nature and 
extent in the associated Development Permit. 

  

Bylaw 17/2015 
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OBSERVATIONS

Site Verified 

Weather was overcast and site was uneven.  Contractor was on-site. 

Single Family Dwelling (SFD) is complete (number of storeys - 2).  Basement is a full basement. 
Exterior cladding is complete. Cladding penetrations were not sealed. Access to the building is in-
progress. Bedroom windows did meet egress requirements. Smoke Detectors were installed and 
functional. Carbon Monoxide Detectors were installed and functional. Kitchen appliances were not 
installed rough-in was complete, and bath fans were installed and functional. Primary Heating 
system is forced air heat. Supply air/heat runs were provided. Return air was provided. Sump pump 
was installed and functional. Exterior was not graded & sloping to drain water away from the 
foundation. Soil gas R/I is complete. Rear deck was not complete at time of inspection. 

 Deficiencies are to be corrected within 35 days of the site inspection, or your file will be closed non
-compliant.  Correction of deficiencies shall have a completed verification of compliance (VOC) 
submitted to questions@inspectionsgroup.com. Permits will be automatically closed after 35 days. 
A reopening fee may be applicable.

BUILDING INSPECTION REPORT Permit Number: 224TIG-23-B0107 
Permit Issued: 27-Oct-2023

Statement Builders Ltd
15022 116 Ave
Edmonton, ALBERTA  T5M 3T4

Phone: Fax:
Cell:
Email: Email:

Cell:
Fax:Phone:

Edmonton, ALBERTA  T5M 3T4
15022 116 Ave
Statement Builders Ltd

Project Address:
10206 92 Avenue

Q:   S:   T:   R:   M: 16 3 2222591Lot: Block: Plan:

Description of Work: New 2-storey home with a deck and undeveloped basement
Project Type: New Construction Occupancy: Group C Residential occupancies
Building Area (footprint): 902 Square Feet Height: 2 Storey(s)

Project Value: $250,000Estimated Completion Date: 16-Oct-2023

FinalInspection Stage:

APPLICANT INFORMATION OWNER INFORMATION

PROJECT INFORMATION

Legal Address:

23-D0099Municipal File No:

Relocatable Industrial Building:
Contractor Permit

Subdivision: Westwinds Drive

Directions:

Municipality: Town of Morinville

The Inspections Group Inc.
101E, 14310 111 Avenue
Edmonton AB   T5M 3Z7

Fax: 780.454.5222, 1.866.454.5222
questions@inspectionsgroup.com

Phone: 780.454.5048, 1.866.554.5048
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C-2.2.10.1. Secondary suite development in the basement was observed as in-progress at time of 
final inspection, permit was issued for an undeveloped basement. A permit must be issued for the 
development of the basement for secondary suite. 

B-9.8.8.3. Install a guard 35-1/4" high with no gaps greater than 4" for the deck surface & open sides 
of stairs.

B-9.8. Front entry: Install code compliant stairs to allow for safe access to the building. 

B-9.8. Side door: Install code compliant stairs to allow for safe access to the building. 

NON COMPLIANCE ITEMS

Secondary suite development in the basement was observed as in-progress at time of final 
inspection, permit was issued for an undeveloped basement. A permit must be issued for the 
unpermitted work.

Basement walls were framed, plumbing rough-in was complete, HVAC rough-in was complete with 
second furnace and kitchen exhaust ducting. 

The Inspections Group Inc.
101E, 14310 111 Avenue
Edmonton AB   T5M 3Z7

Fax: 780.454.5222, 1.866.454.5222
questions@inspectionsgroup.com

Phone: 780.454.5048, 1.866.554.5048
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B-9.25.2.3. Install drywall on walls in stairwell. 

B-9.8.7 Install continuous handrails that are between 34”(865mm) to 42.2”(1070mm) in height along 
the line of flight for main / basement floors.

B-9.10.17.10. Cover all foamed insulation surfaces with a gypsum board / OSB / thermal barrier.

B-9.14.6.1. Grade site to allow water to drain away from the building.

B-9.27.1. Complete Exterior cladding around side entry door and rear window.

The Inspections Group Inc.
101E, 14310 111 Avenue
Edmonton AB   T5M 3Z7

Fax: 780.454.5222, 1.866.454.5222
questions@inspectionsgroup.com

Phone: 780.454.5048, 1.866.554.5048
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B-9.8.8.1. Restrain rear door to open not more than 100mm 4" until landing, stairs, guard are 
installed.

B-9.27.4.1. Seal penetrations in exterior cladding throughout. 

B-9.34.1.1. Complete all electrical installations with covers & controls. North exterior wall

B-9.23.9.7. Install missing hangers on floor joists at front deck. 

B-9.25.4.1. Repair vapour barrier in basement area. 

The Inspections Group Inc.
101E, 14310 111 Avenue
Edmonton AB   T5M 3Z7

Fax: 780.454.5222, 1.866.454.5222
questions@inspectionsgroup.com

Phone: 780.454.5048, 1.866.554.5048
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Listing Description
Welcome to this exquisite 4+1 bedrooms, 4 FULL
bathrooms custom-built gem with 1854. ft. of luxurious
living space in the heart of Morinville. The main floor
features a spacious family room flowing into a stylish
kitchen and dining area, perfect for entertaining. A
versatile flex room with a large window is ideal for a den or
an additional bedroom. The upper floor boasts a master
suite with a walk-in closet and a lavish ensuite, including a
dual vanity, soaker tub, quartz countertops, and a tiled
shower. Two additional bedrooms and a full-sized laundry
room complete the upper level. The fully finished legal
basement suite, with a separate entrance, offers income
potential or multigenerational living. Exceptional features
include extensive pot lights, upgraded Gerber plumbing,
an advanced HRV system, tankless water heating and
much more! Enjoy a $5,000 appliance credit to
personalize your kitchen. Located across from an
elementary school and close to St. Albert, this home offers
convenience and community! (30716018)

Property Summary
Property
Type
Single Family

Building
Type
House

Storeys
2

Square
Footage
1854 sqft

Neighbourhood
Name
Morinville

Title
Freehold

Built in
2023

Parking Type
Parking Pad

Time on
REALTOR.ca
275 days

Legal Description
Plan :- 2222591 Block :- 3 Lot :- 16

Source: https://www.realtor.ca/real-estate/26348442/10206-westwinds-dr-morinville-morinville
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